
 
 

A G E N D A    
 
 

Delta City Council August 17, 2021 
Regular Meeting 7:00 p.m. 
 

A. Pledge of Allegiance 
 

B. Changes to the Agenda 
 

C. Citizen Comments   
 

D. Consent Agenda 
 

• Minutes of the August 3, 2021 Regular Meeting 
• Street Closure Permit; TJ Cycles and Offroad, LLC 
• Street Closure Permit; City of Delta 
• Quit Claim Deed; Kosmo Investments, LLC  

 
E. Suicide Prevention Proclamation 

 
F.    Presentation of the 2020 Audit 

 
G. Public Hearing:  Sales & Use Tax License #5060, Butch’s Café of Delta 

 
H. Resolution #11, 2021; Calling Election and Setting ballot Language 

 
I.    Intergovernmental Agreement with Delta County for the November 2, 2021 Election 

 
J.    Ordinance # 8, 2021; First Reading  

Amendments to Title 3, Title 12, Title 15 and Title 17 Deleting References to the 
Uniform Building Code and Referencing the International Building Codes 
 

K. Resolution #12, 2021; Cost Recovery and Permit Plan Review Fees 
 

L.    City Attorney Comments 
 

M. City Manager Comments 
 

N. Councilmember Comments 
 

Please preregister for the meeting: 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86166765203 
 
or call: 
+17207072699, 86166765203# 
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Regular Meeting                               Delta City Council                                  August 3, 2021                                                           
  
Mayor Nathan Clay called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.  Also present were Councilmembers 
Kevin Carlson, Cathy Boyd via zoom, Ryan Crick and Mark Broome, along with City Manager 
Elyse Casselberry.  A meeting notice was posted on the City’s website and in the south window 
at City Hall at least twenty-four hours prior to the meeting. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
The Mayor led everyone present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
There were none. 
 
Citizen Comments 
 
There were none. 
 
Minutes of the July 20, 2021 Regular Meeting 
 
Councilmember Broome requested that his comment be added regarding putting the engines 
from the Municipal Light and Power building in the new Veteran’s Park.   
 
There was consensus that his comments will be within this meetings minutes and that would be 
sufficient.   
 
It was moved by Councilmember Crick and seconded by Councilmember Carlson to approve the 
minutes of the July 20, 2021 regular meeting as presented by the Clerk.  Roll call vote:  
Councilmembers Boyd, aye; Carlson, aye; Broome, aye; Crick, aye and Clay, aye.  Motion carried. 
 
Selection of Bank for Interim Financing for Sewer Project 
 
Finance Manager Tod DeZeeuw stated that this is a requirement for the USDA loan for the sewer 
project that has recently been discussed. 
 
City Manager Elyse Casselberry also stated that we should know within the next 60 to 90 days 
on what will be allowed/awarded from the USDA.  The project is estimated at $3 million.   
 
It was moved by Councilmember Crick and seconded by Councilmember Carlson to authorize 
staff to sign the Bank of the West’s acceptance letter Interim Financing for the sewer project.  All 
in favor, motion carried.  Roll call vote:  Councilmembers Boyd, aye; Carlson, aye; Broome, aye; 
Crick, aye and Clay, aye.  Motion carried. 
 
Contract Award for DURA Plan Update 
 
City Manager Elyse Casselberry reported that this consultant would help facilitate updating the 
DURA plans and agreements with the special districts.  The City was awarded a grant of up to 
$25,000 to help with the cost of the consultant fees with a match from the City of $25,000.  After  
 



Regular Meeting, Delta City Council, August 3, 2021 (Cont.) 
 
Contract Award for DURA Plan Update (cont.) 
 
review from staff and the DURA Board, it is recommended that the contract be awarded to Short 
Elliott Hendrickson (SHE).   
 
Councilmember Broome questioned what the scope will be for updating the plan.   
 
Mayor Clay stated that this is the key selling point to engage a consultant to update the entire 
DURA plan.  He comments on the current DURA plan.  He also stated that SHE has a lot of 
experience with small municipalities and that is important.   
 
Councilmember Carlson commented that this will help get DURA moving forward.   
 
It was moved by Councilmember Carlson and seconded by Councilmember Broome to award a 
contract to Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc. for the Delta Urban Renewal Authority Plan Update and 
authorize the Mayor to sign the contract. Roll call vote:  Councilmembers Boyd, aye; Carlson, aye; 
Broome, aye; Crick, aye and Clay, aye.  Motion carried.    
 
City Attorney Comments 
 
There were none. 
 
City Wide Monthly Report 
 
The report was provided to the Council in their packets.   
 
City Manager Elyse Casselberry reported that CDOT approved the the temporary demonstration  
on Main Street.  She will be putting together a team that will move aggressively on the project.  
She is waiting to hear back on the façade program as well as the Hillside Project, and hopes to 
hear something back within the next couple of weeks. 
 
The following was also reported: 

• The Public Works Supervisor has officially arrived in town and will be starting later this 
week. 

• Employee appreciation picnic. 
• Delta Police Department participating in the first Night Out event at Villas at the Bluff. 

 
Councilmember Comments 
 
Councilmember Carlson stated that he has received complaints about mud on the cart paths. 
 
Golf Manager Wilma Erven reported that staff began doing some mitigation today. 
 
Councilmember Carlson commented on the hiring of the public work supervisor.  He would like to 
see the signs on utility poles and do some awareness to the public.  Council needs to do their due 
diligence regarding communication as there is a lot of misinformation being circulated.   
 
Councilmember Boyd encouraged everyone to support our local businesses. 
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Councilmember Comments (cont.) 
 
 Councilmember Broome reported that CPW Officer Mark Richman is moving to a different 
location.  He has been working with him to get some ideas regarding the geese at Confluence 
Park.  He thanked Officer Richman for his service to the Delta community.  He questioned how 
the boiler project was moving along. 
 
Manager Casselberry reported that progress is happening and that more information is in the city-
wide report.   
 
Councilmember Broome also commented on the projects that are moving forward to improve the 
City’s infrastructure.   
 
Councilmember Crick thanked staff for all that they do.  He is excited to see what happens 
downtown.  He reminded everyone about school starting and to watch for the kiddos that will be 
walking to and from school as well as the buses.   
 
Mayor Clay also commented on the grant funding.  There is a lot of work that staff puts into a 
grant application.  He thanked staff for all their efforts.     
 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7:35p.m. 
 
 
 
              
            Jolene E. Nelson, CMC, City Clerk   
 
 
 
 
 











 
 
 
After Recording, Send To: 
David H. McConaughy, Esq. 
Garfield & Hecht, P.C. 
901 Grand Avenue, Suite 201 
Glenwood Springs, Colorado  81601 
 
 QUIT CLAIM DEED 
 
THIS DEED, effective as of __________________, 2021, between, 
 
THE CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO, a Colorado home rule municipality (“Grantor”), whose address 
is 360 Main Street, Delta, CO 81416, and  
 
KOSMO INVESTMENTS LLC, a Colorado limited liability company (“Grantee”), whose address is PO 
Box 784, Delta, CO 81416; and  
 

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby remise, release, and quitclaim unto Grantee and its successors 
and assigns any and all right, title, and interest Grantor may have in and to the easements described below 
which are located on and across certain real property owned by Grantee known as Lot 1 and Lot 2, Kosmo 
Minor Subdivision, according to the plat thereof recorded with the Delta County Clerk and Recorder on 
________________, as Reception No. ___________________: 
 

1. The drainage easement dedicated and depicted on the Maverick Delta Dedication Plat recorded 
with the Delta County Clerk and Recorder on September 24, 2012, as Reception No. 661304 
(“Dedication Plat”), which drainage easement is legally described as follows:  
 
a 20 foot wide drainage easement, the centerline of which begins at a point on the north line of 
that property surveyed on the Dedication Plat at a point from which the northeast corner of said 
property, monumented by 1 ½” Aluminum Cap on 5/8” rebar LS 12420 bears N64°24’58”E 
927.15 feet, thence along said centerline S27°21’23”E 241.92 to point of termination on the 
Right-of-Way of U.S. Highway 92. 

 
2. The utility easement dedicated and depicted on the Maverick-Delta Subdivision Plat recorded 

with the Delta County Clerk and Recorder on November 6, 2014, as Reception No. 676792 
(“Subdivision Plat”), which utility easement is legally described as follows: 
 
A 20 foot wide utility easement, the centerline of which begins at a point on the north line of 
that property surveyed on the Dedication Plat at a point from which the northeast corner of said 
property, monumented by 1 ½” Aluminum Cap on 5/8” rebar LS 12420 bears N64°24’58”E 
927.15 feet, thence along said centerline S27°21’23”E 241.92 to point of termination on the 
Right-of-Way of U.S. Highway 92, said utility easement being coextensive with the drainage 
easement described above  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this deed on the date set forth above. 
 
City of Delta, Colorado 
 
 
By:      
Nathan Clay, Mayor 
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ATTEST: 
 
     
Jolene Nelson, City Clerk 
 
 
STATE OF COLORADO ) 

) ss. 
COUNTY OF DELTA  ) 
 
Acknowledged before me this ___ day of _______, 2021 by Nathan Clay as Mayor and Jolene Nelson as 
City Clerk for the City of Delta, Colorado. 
 
WITNESS my hand and official seal. 
 
(Seal) 
 
My Commission expires: ____________________. 
 

_____________________________________ 
Notary Public 
 



PROCLAMATION 
Presented 

 

In Recognition of September 
2021 National Suicide Prevention Month 

 
This Proclamation recognizes suicide as a national, statewide, and local public health problem, 
and suicide prevention as a national, statewide, and local responsibility, and designates 
September as “National Suicide Prevention Month” in the City of Delta.  This month overlaps 
World Suicide Prevention Day, September 10th, recognized internationally and supported by 
the World Health Organization. 
 
WHEREAS, suicide remains the 10th leading cause of death in the United States and the 2nd 
leading cause of death among individuals between the ages of 10 to 34; 
 
WHEREAS, in the United States over 47,000 people died by suicide in 2019, which is about 
one death every 11 minutes (Centers for Disease Control); 
 
WHEREAS, suicide is the only leading cause of death in the United States that has increased 
every year for the past decade; 
 
WHEREAS, it is estimated that in 2019, there were over 1.4 million suicide attempts;  
 
WHEREAS, in 2019, suicide was the 7th leading cause of death in Colorado (Centers for 
Disease Control); 
 
WHEREAS, in 2019, 1,312 people died by suicide in Colorado (Centers for Disease Control); 
 
WHEREAS, over 90% of the people who die by suicide have a diagnosable and treatable 
mental health condition, although often that condition is not recognized or treated;  
 
WHEREAS, organizations such as the American Foundation for Suicide Prevention and Tri-
County Health Network are dedicated to saving lives and bringing hope to those affected by 
suicide, through research, education, advocacy and resources for those who have lost 
someone to suicide or who struggle, and urge that we: 
 

1. Recognize suicide as a preventable national, state, and local public health problem and 
declare suicide prevention to be a priority. 

2. Acknowledge that no single suicide prevention program or effort will be appropriate for 
all populations or communities. 

3. Address the disparity in access to mental healthcare for underrepresented 
groups, and advocate for ending these disparities 

4. Fund new suicide research to support culturally informed and evidence-based 
mental health care and services. 



5. Promote awareness that there is no single cause for suicide, and that suicide most often 
occurs when stressors exceed the coping abilities of someone struggling with a mental 
health condition.  

6. Develop and implement strategies to improve and increase access to quality mental 
health, substance use, and suicide prevention services and programs. 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, I, Nathan Clay, Mayor of the City of Delta, do hereby 
designate September as  
 

“National Suicide Prevention Month” 
 
in the City of Delta. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the City 
of Delta to be affixed this 17th day of August, 2021.   
 
        
 
 
________________________  
Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________ 
City Clerk 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 
As management of the City of Delta, we offer readers of the City of Delta’s 
financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial 
activities of the City for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 
 
As of the close of the year, the City had $17,997,980 in combined ending cash 
and investment balances compared to $17,476,354 in combined ending cash and 
investment balances for the previous year.   
 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the 
City’s basic financial statements. The City’s basic financial statements 
comprise three components: 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund 
financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report 
also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic 
financial statements. 
 
Government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial 
statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
City’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.  
 
The statement of net position presents information on all of the City’s 
assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net 
position. Increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful 
indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving or 
deteriorating. 
 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the City’s net 
position changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net 
position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the 
change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues 
and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only 
result in cash flows in future fiscal periods. 
 
Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the 
City of Delta that are principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental 
revenues from other functions that are intended to recover all or a 
significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges. The 
governmental activities of the City include general government, public 
safety, public works, health and safety and parks & recreation. The business-
type activities of the City include the Electric, Sewer, Water, Golf and 
Refuse operations. 
 
Fund financial statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is 
used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for 
specific activities or objectives. The City uses fund accounting to ensure 
and demonstrate compliance with finance related legal requirements. All of 
the funds of the City can be divided into two categories: governmental funds 
and proprietary funds. 
  
Governmental funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially 
the same functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide 
financial statements.  
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Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the 
government-wide financial statements, it is useful to compare the information 
presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. Both the 
governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of 
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation 
to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental 
activities. 

 
The City maintains seven individual governmental funds. Information is 
presented separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the 
governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund 
balances for the general fund, parks & recreation center fund, and the city-
wide capital improvement fund, which are considered to be major funds. Data 
from four other governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated 
presentation. Individual fund data for each of these nonmajor governmental 
funds is provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in the 
report. 
 
The City adopts an annual appropriated budget for all funds. A budgetary 
comparison statement has been provided for the general fund, parks & 
recreation center fund, citywide capital improvement fund and the D.U.R.A. 
fund to demonstrate compliance with the budget.  
 
The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 6 
through 9 of this report. 
 
Proprietary funds. The City maintains two different types of proprietary 
funds. Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as 
business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements. The 
City uses enterprise funds to account for its utility funds and the golf 
course fund operation. Internal service funds are an accounting device used 
to accumulate and allocate costs internally among the City’s various 
functions. The City uses internal service funds to account for its fleet of 
vehicles and employees’ dental insurance benefits. Because these services 
predominantly benefit governmental rather than business-type functions, they 
have been included within governmental activities in the government-wide 
financial statements. 
 
Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide 
financial statements, only in more detail. The proprietary fund financial 
statements provide separate information for the funds. Conversely, the 
internal service funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation in 
the proprietary fund financial statements. Individual fund data for the 
internal service funds is provided in the form of combining statements 
elsewhere in this report. 
 
The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 10 
through 12 of this report. 
 
Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional information 
that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the 
government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial 
statements can be found on pages 13 through 31 of this report. 
 
Other information. In addition to the basic financial statements and 
accompanying notes, this report also presents certain required supplementary 
information concerning the City’s budgetary comparisons for the general fund, 
parks & recreation center fund and the city-wide capital improvement fund. 
Required supplementary information can be found on pages 32 through 35 of 
this report. 
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The combining statements referred to earlier in connection with nonmajor 
governmental funds, internal service funds and budgetary comparison schedules 
are presented immediately following the required supplementary information on 
budgetary comparisons. Combining and individual fund statements and schedules 
can be found on pages 36 through 53 of this report. 
 
Government-wide Financial Analysis 
 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of 
the City’s financial position. The City’s assets exceeded liabilities by 
$53,759,118 at the close of the year 2020. 
 
The largest portion of the City’s net position reflects its investment in the 
capital assets (e.g. land, buildings, infrastructure and equipment); less any 
related debt used to acquire those assets that are still outstanding. The 
resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, 
since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these 
liabilities.  
 

             Governmental              Business-type

2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020
Current & other assets 6,774,146$     7,391,540$     13,353,013$   13,586,821$   20,127,159$   20,978,361$   
Capital assets 41,563,081     38,849,259     19,352,544     18,940,330     60,915,625     57,789,589     

  
Total assets 48,337,227     46,240,799     32,705,557     32,527,151     81,042,784     78,767,950     

  
Long-term liabilities 16,674,601     16,199,446     4,781,421       4,380,556       21,456,022     20,580,002     
Other liabilities 845,915          924,080          768,114          1,089,906       1,614,029       2,013,986       

Total liabilities 17,520,516     17,123,526     5,549,535       5,470,462       23,070,051     22,593,988     

Deferred inflows of resources 2,645,683       2,406,847       7,880              7,997              2,653,563       2,414,844       

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 24,518,634     22,425,731     14,754,148     14,747,134     39,272,782     37,172,865     
Nonspendable 66,231            68,614            
Restricted 3,569,834       4,593,029       -                      -                      3,569,834       4,593,029       
Unrestricted 16,329            (376,948)         12,393,994     12,301,558     12,410,323     11,924,610     

 
Total net position 28,171,028$   26,710,426$   27,148,142$   27,048,692$   55,319,170$   53,759,118$   

 

City of Delta's Net Position

                Activities                 Activities Total

 
 
 
The restricted portion the City's net position represents resources that are 
subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. The remaining 
balance of unrestricted net position may be used to meet the City’s ongoing 
obligations to citizens and creditors. 
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             Governmental              Business-type

2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020
Revenues:

Program revenues:
Charges for
 services -$                   -$                    11,219,776$   11,353,767$   11,219,776$   11,353,767$   
Fees and fines 891,978          577,708          -                     -                     891,978         577,708         
Grants 1,557,246       1,232,494       175,000         230,303         1,732,246      1,462,797      

General revenues:
Taxes:

Sales tax 6,979,924       7,681,553       -                     -                     6,979,924      7,681,553      
Franchise and   
 Occupational tax 163,673          162,867          -                     -                     163,673         162,867         
Cigarette 17,649            22,153            -                     -                     17,649           22,153           

Endowment -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     
Investment 115,057          29,855            260,116         80,381           375,173         110,236         
Miscellaneous 168,593          68,252            487,446         180,467         656,039         248,719         
Accounting and   
 administration 818,560          810,925          (458,186)        (500,971)        360,374         309,954         
Franchise tax
 equivalents 530,750          534,385          (530,750)        (534,385)        -                     -                     

Total revenue 11,243,430     11,120,192     11,153,402     10,809,562     22,396,832     21,929,754     

Expenses:
General government 2,002,990       2,453,431       -                     -                     2,002,990      2,453,431      
Public safety 2,282,694       2,614,748       -                     -                     2,282,694      2,614,748      
Public works 4,359,739       4,216,224       -                     -                     4,359,739      4,216,224      
Health and safety -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     
Parks and recreation 3,185,893       3,086,968       -                     -                     3,185,893      3,086,968      
Interest on Debt 1,124,458       559,423          -                     -                     1,124,458      559,423         
Municipal Light & Power -                     -                      5,865,742      5,784,119      5,865,742      5,784,119      
Sewer -                     -                      1,463,618      1,510,021      1,463,618      1,510,021      
Water -                     -                      1,650,055      1,814,972      1,650,055      1,814,972      
Refuse -                     -                      564,424         575,432         564,424         575,432         
Golf -                     -                      839,221         874,468         839,221         874,468         

Total expenses 12,955,774     12,930,794     10,383,060     10,559,012     23,338,834     23,489,806     

Increase in net assets
before transfers (1,712,344)      (1,810,602)      770,342         250,550         (942,002)        (1,560,052)     

Transfers 724,000          350,000          (724,000)        (350,000)        -                     -                     

Increase (decrease) in (988,344) (1,460,602) 46,342 (99,450) (942,002) (1,560,052)
net positiion

Net position - January 1st 29,159,372 28,171,028 27,101,800 27,148,142 56,261,172 55,319,170

Net position - December 31st 28,171,028$   26,710,426$   27,148,142$   27,048,692$   55,319,170$   53,759,118$   

City of Delta's Changes in Net Position

                Activities                 Activities                    Total

 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 
A positive item to note on page 32 regarding the General Fund variance column 
is a 7.52% increase in sales and uses taxes received over the amount 
budgeted.  
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Financial Analysis of the City’s Funds 
 
As noted earlier, the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with finance-related legal requirements. 
 
Governmental funds. The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide 
information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable 
resources. Such information is useful in assessing the City’s financing 
requirements. In particular, unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful 
measure of the City’s net resources available for spending at the end of the 
fiscal year. 
 
Proprietary funds. The City’s proprietary funds provide the same type of 
information found in the government-wide financial statements, but in more 
detail. 
 
Capital Asset and Debt Administration 
 
Capital assets. The City’s investment in capital assets for its governmental 
and business type activities as of December 31, 2020, amounts to 
$57,101,056(net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital 
assets includes land, buildings and system improvements, machinery and 
equipment, and roads and bridges.  
 

         Governmental          Business-type
            Activities             Activities                Total

2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020
Land 3,534,250$      3,534,250$     952,610$       952,610$       4,486,860$      4,486,860$       
Construction in Progress 82,606             -                     -                     82,606             -                       
Improvements other
  than buildings 2,961,981        2,683,919       -                     -                     2,961,981        2,683,919         
Infrastructures 30,603,658      27,982,796     30,603,658      27,982,796       
Buildings 2,293,878        2,433,177       301,860         253,403         2,595,738        2,686,580         
Water rights and storage 473,554         467,837         473,554           467,837            
Treatment and generation
  facilities 2,929,209      2,717,796      2,929,209        2,717,796         
Collection, transmission
  and distribution systems 14,240,566     13,989,019     14,240,566      13,989,019       
Street lighting system 397,892         509,894         397,892           509,894            
Vehicles and equipment 1,332,657        1,526,588       56,853           49,767           1,389,510        1,576,355         

    Total 40,809,030$    38,160,730$   19,352,544$   18,940,326$   60,161,574$    57,101,056$     

City of Delta Capital Assets
(net of depreciation)

 
 
Additional information on the City of Delta’s capital assets can be found in 
note 3 on pages 22 through 24 of this report. 
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Long-term debt. At the end of the current fiscal year, the City of Delta had 
total bonded debt and note payable outstanding of $19,928,196.  Of this 
amount, $15,735,000 is backed by Sales and Use Tax Revenue collections and 
the remaining $4,598,396 debt is secured by specified revenue sources. 
 

        Governmental         Business-type
           Activities            Activities                Total

2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020
Sales & use tax revenue bonds 16,230,000$     15,735,000$   -$                             -$                  16,230,000$   15,735,000$   
Notes payable -                       -                      4,598,396                4,193,196     4,598,396       4,193,196       

     Total 16,230,000$     15,735,000$   4,598,396$               4,193,196$   20,828,396$   19,928,196$   

City of Delta's Outstanding Debt

 

Additional information on the City’s long-term debt can be found in note 6 on 
pages 26 through 28 of this report. 
 
Economic Factors and Future Year’s Budgets 
The economic condition and outlook for the City in the upcoming year should 
be stable. The 2021 budget projects a 2% increase for sales tax. The City’s 
3% sales tax revenue is designated to three funds; 1% General Fund, 1% City 
Wide Capital Improvement Fund and 1% Parks & Recreation Center Fund. The City 
Wide Capital Improvement Fund has bond requirements and specific restrictions 
on how the Sales Tax Revenue can be spent.  The Parks & Recreation Center 
Fund has specific restrictions on how the Sales Tax Revenue can be spent. In 
2020 the County of Delta passed a sales tax increase titled Back the Badge. 
The City is entitled to a percentage of this new tax for its police 
endeavors. In 2020 the City hired a new City Manager who implemented a new 
management style which allows employees the opportunely to be more engaged in 
the decision process within their field. These plus other factors were 
considered in preparing the City of Delta's budget for the 2021 fiscal year. 
 
 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City 
of Delta’s finances for all those with an interest in the City’s finances. 
Questions concerning any of the information provided in the report or 
requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the City 
of Delta, Office of the Finance Director, 360 Main Street, Delta, CO 81416. 
 



Mayberry & Company, LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 

 
Member of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants 

Governmental Audit Quality Center 
and Private Company Practice Section 

   

     
8310 South Valley Highway – Suite 300   Voice  (303) 993 – 2199 
Englewood, Colorado 80112  Fax  (720) 633 – 9763 

 

 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
City Council 
City of Delta 
Delta, Colorado 
 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-
type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Delta, 
Colorado, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, and the related notes to the financial 
statements which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents.  
 
Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of 
the financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 
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Opinions 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Delta, Colorado, as of December 31, 
2020, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows, thereof, for 
the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 
 
Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
We have previously audited the City of Delta’s 2019 financial statements, and we expressed an 
unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated May 8, 2020.  In our 
opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2019 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from 
which it has been derived. 
 
Other Matters 
Required Supplementary Information – Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis on pages M1-M6 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the Management’s Discussion and Analysis in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Required Supplementary Information – Budgetary Comparison Schedules and Other Supplementary 
Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budgetary 
comparison schedules on pages 32 - 36 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. In addition, the 
combining and budgetary comparison statements and schedules listed as other supplementary 
information on pages 37 - 53 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required 
part of the financial statements. The information is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements.  
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Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements 
or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly 
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The Local Highway Finance Report pages 54 - 55 and the supplemental schedules required pursuant to 
bond agreements on pages 56 - 60 are presented for purposes of legal compliance and is not a required 
part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, 
the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
 
 

 
Englewood, Colorado 
May 11, 2021 



CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2020

GOVERNMENTAL BUSINESS TYPE
ACTIVITIES ACTIVITIES TOTAL

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and Investments

Cash 1,550,699$                      351,332$                        1,902,031$            
Investments 4,515,321                         11,580,629                     16,095,950            

Receivables
Accounts Receivable 1,122,903                         1,058,708                       2,181,611               
Other Receivables 64,273                              39,981                             104,254                  

Inventory 112,079                            555,546                           667,625                  
Prepaid Expenses 26,265                              625                                  26,890                    

Total Current Assets 7,391,540                         13,586,821                     20,978,361            
Noncurrent Assets

Capital Assets not being Depreciated 3,534,250                         952,610                           4,486,860               
Capital Assets being Depreciated 100,551,386                    47,098,249                     147,649,635          
Accumulated Depreciation (65,924,905)                     (29,110,529)                    (95,035,434)           

Total Noncurrent Assets 38,160,731                      18,940,330                     57,101,061            
TOTAL ASSETS 45,552,271                      32,527,151                     78,079,422            

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES
Deferred Charge on Refunding 688,528                            -                                        688,528                  

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 46,240,799$                    32,527,151$                   78,767,950$          

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION
LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 381,137$                          986,476$                        1,367,613$            
Accrued Salaries and Benefits 278,266                            99,672                             377,938                  
Deposits and Escrow 206,651                            -                                        206,651                  
Accrued Interest Payable 58,026                              3,758                               61,784                    

Total Current Liabilities 924,080                            1,089,906                       2,013,986               
Noncurrent Liabilities

Due within one year 525,000                            409,368                           934,368                  
Due in more than one year 15,674,446                      3,971,188                       19,645,634            

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 16,199,446                      4,380,556                       20,580,002            
TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,123,526                      5,470,462                       22,593,988            

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES
Bond Premiums 2,400,169                         -                                        2,400,169               
Other Deferred Inflows 6,678                                7,997                               14,675                    

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS 2,406,847                         7,997                               2,414,844               
NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets 22,425,731                      14,747,134                     37,172,865            
Restricted Net Position 4,643,922                         -                                        4,643,922               
Unrestricted Net Position (359,227)                           12,301,558                     11,942,331            

TOTAL NET POSITION 26,710,426                      27,048,692                     53,759,118            
TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION 46,240,799$                    32,527,151$                   78,767,950$          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF DELTA

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

OPERATING CAPITAL 

CHARGES FOR GRANTS AND GRANTS AND
EXPENSES SERVICES CONTRIBUTIONS CONTRIBUTIONS

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS
Government Activities   

Current:
General Government 2,453,431$         866,796$           791,075$                  -$                               
Public Safety 2,614,748            17,153                -                                  -                                 
Public Works 4,216,224            170,219             348,981                    -                                 
Culture and Recreation 3,086,968            378,358             92,438                       -                                 

Interest on Debt 559,423               -                           -                                  -                                 
TOTAL GOVERNMENT ACTIVITIES 12,930,794         1,432,526          1,232,494                 -                                 

Business-type Activities   
Current:

Municipal Light & Power 6,223,319            6,618,979          1,653                         -                                 
Sewer 1,691,020            1,340,277          -                                  150,100                   
Water 2,013,419            2,053,156          -                                  78,550                     
Refuse 710,401               742,027             -                                  -                                 
Golf Course 956,209               599,328             -                                 -                                

TOTAL BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES 11,594,368         11,353,767       1,653                         228,650                   

TOTAL GOVERNMENT 24,525,162$       12,786,293$     1,234,147$              228,650$                 

GENERAL REVENUES
Property Taxes
Sales and Use Taxes
Franchise and In Lieu of Taxes
Other Taxes
Interest Income
Gain (Loss) on Disposal of Capital Assets    
Insurance Proceeds
Other Revenues

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES 
 TRANSFERS

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES AND TRANSFERS
CHANGE IN NET POSITION
NET POSITION - Beginning

NET POSITION - Ending

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.  

PROGRAM REVENUES



GOVERNMENT BUSINESS -
ACTIVITIES TYPE ACTIVITES TOTAL

(795,560)$               -$                                    (795,560)$           
(2,597,595)              -                                      (2,597,595)          
(3,697,024)              -                                      (3,697,024)          
(2,616,172)              -                                      (2,616,172)          

(559,423)                 -                                      (559,423)              
(10,265,774)           -                                      (10,265,774)        

-                                 397,313                        397,313               
-                                 (200,643)                       (200,643)              
-                                 118,287                        118,287               
-                                 31,626                          31,626                 
-                                (356,881)                       (356,881)              
-                                 (10,298)                         (10,298)                

(10,265,774)           (10,298)                         (10,276,072)        

7,532                       -                                 7,532                    
7,681,553               -                                 7,681,553           

679,030                   -                                 679,030               
18,223                     -                                 18,223                 
25,226                     80,381                          105,607               

(29,278)                    -                                 (29,278)                
3,744                       180,467                        184,211               

69,142                     -                                 69,142                 

8,455,172               260,848                        8,716,020           
350,000                   (350,000)                       -                        

8,805,172               (89,152)                         8,716,020           
(1,460,602)              (99,450)                         (1,560,052)          
28,171,028             27,148,142                  55,319,170         
26,710,426$          27,048,692$                53,759,118$       

5
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for December 31, 2019

General

Parks and 
Recreation 

Center

Delta Urban 
Renewal 
Authority

City-Wide Capital 
Improvement Other

Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds
ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and Investments
Cash 265,660$            220,643$              73,350$                670,400$              161,022$            
Investments 1,110,628           213,888                -                             2,410,395             250,628              

Receivables
Accounts Receivable 452,471              262,359                -                             407,995                -                           
Other Receivables -                           -                            59,134                   -                             -                           

Inventory -                           2,481                    -                             -                             -                           
Prepaid Expenses 24,528                1,737                    -                             -                             -                           

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 1,853,287$         701,108$              132,484$              3,488,790$           411,650$            

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION
LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 78,141$              48,544$                129,519$              101,141$              809$                    
Accrued Salaries and Benefits 189,707              75,756                  -                             -                             -                           
Deposits and Escrow 163,608              29,043                  -                             14,000                   -                           

TOTAL LIABILITIES 431,456              153,343                129,519                115,141                809                      
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES

Other Deferred Inflows -                           6,678                    -                             -                             -                           
FUND BALANCE

Nonspendable Fund Balance 24,528                10,263                  -                             -                             58,350                
Restricted Fund Balance 447,021              467,796                2,965                     3,373,649             352,491              
Assigned Fund Balance 586,949              -                            -                             -                             -                           
Unassigned Fund Balance 363,333              63,028                  -                             -                             -                           

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 1,421,831           541,087                2,965                     3,373,649             410,841              
TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND FUND BALANCE 1,853,287$         701,108$              132,484$              3,488,790$           411,650$            

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS



2020 2019

1,391,075$         1,159,130$         
3,985,539           3,660,313           

1,122,825           866,260              
59,134                15,957                

2,481                   4,271                   
26,265                2,255                   

6,587,319$         5,708,186$         

358,154$            269,936$            
265,463              236,675              
206,651              205,172              
830,268              711,783              

6,678                   17,105                

93,141                66,231                
4,643,922           3,569,834           

586,949              586,949              
426,361              756,284              

5,750,373           4,979,298           
6,587,319$         5,708,186$         
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE
TO GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2020

Fund Balance - Governmental Funds 5,750,373$                   

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not 
financial resources and are therefore not reported in the funds

Capital assets, not being depreciated 3,534,250$              
Capital assets, being depreciated 94,446,815              
Accumulated depreciation (61,193,197)            36,787,868                   

Deferred charges related to the issuance of debt that are amortized over the life of the 
issue, but are not reported in the funds

Deferred charge (gain) on refunding 688,528                   
Bond premiums (2,400,169)               (1,711,641)                    

Internal Service operations primarily benefit Governmental Activities
Internal Service Fund Net Position 2,123,611                     

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current year and, 
therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Bonds payable (15,735,000)            
Accrued interest payable (58,026)                    
Accrued compensated absences (446,759)                  (16,239,785)                  

Total Net Position - Governmental Activities 26,710,426$                 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

General
Parks and 

Recreation Center

Delta Urban 
Renewal 
Authority

City-Wide Capital 
Improvement

Fund Fund Fund Fund
REVENUES

Taxes 2,964,155$            2,267,275$            7,532$                    3,147,376$            
Intergovernmental Revenues 858,069                 49,498                    222,937                 7,122                      
Licenses and Permits 205,674                 -                               -                               -                               
Fines and Forfeits 15,828                    -                               -                               -                               
Internal Charges 810,925                 -                               -                               -                               
Charges for Services 14,573                    380,835                 -                               -                               
Investment Earnings 7,654                      2,151                      -                               13,581                    
Other Revenues 63,229                    13,737                    -                               51,678                    

TOTAL REVENUES 4,940,107              2,713,496              230,469                 3,219,757              

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General Government 1,627,913              -                               -                               -                               
Public Safety 2,581,845              -                               -                               -                               
Public Works 834,888                 -                               22,014                    -                               
Parks, Recreation and Other 174,937                 2,375,158              -                               -                               
Internal Charges 317,082                 275,300                 -                               81,399                    

Capital Outlay 22,399                    101,784                 322,791                 764,958                 
Debt Service -                               -                               -                               1,219,679              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,559,064              2,752,242              344,805                 2,066,036              

REVENUES IN EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF EXPENDITURES (618,957)                (38,746)                  (114,336)                1,153,721              

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Debt Proceeds -                               -                               -                               -                               
Escrow Payments -                               -                               -                               -                               
Transfers (In) 250,000                 100,000                 117,000                 -                               
Transfers (Out) -                               -                               -                               (117,000)                

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 250,000                 100,000                 117,000                 (117,000)                
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - GAAP BASIS (368,957)                61,254                    2,664                      1,036,721              

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 1,790,788              479,833                 301                         2,336,928              
FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,421,831$            541,087$               2,965$                    3,373,649$            

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS



Other
Funds 2020 2019

-$                            8,386,338$            7,681,349$            
92,438                    1,230,064              1,542,750              

-                               205,674                 175,118                 
-                               15,828                    25,824                    
-                               810,925                 818,560                 

4,690                      400,098                 786,364                 
1,841                      25,227                    115,058                 

-                               128,644                 273,408                 
98,969                    11,202,798            11,418,431            

-                               1,627,913              1,249,118              
-                               2,581,845              2,259,684              
-                               856,902                 1,055,645              

1,977                      2,552,072              2,646,748              
-                               673,781                 718,968                 

57,599                    1,269,531              1,364,583              
-                               1,219,679              1,769,442              

59,576                    10,781,723            11,064,188            

39,393                    421,075                 354,243                 

-                               -                               18,858,578            
-                               -                               (20,419,372)          
-                               467,000                 724,000                 
-                               (117,000)                -                               
-                               350,000                 (836,794)                

39,393                    771,075                 (482,551)                
371,448                 4,979,298              5,461,849              
410,841$               5,750,373$            4,979,298$            
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE  
TO GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES CHANGE IN NET POSITION  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Change in Fund Balance - Governmental Funds 771,075$                  

Capital assets used in governmental activities are expensed when purchased
in the funds and depreciated at the activity level

Capitalized Asset Purchases 1,219,920$          
Depreciation Expense (3,926,664)           
Gain (Loss) on Asset Disposals (82,606)                 (2,789,350)                

Internal Service operations primarily benefit Governmental Activities
Change in net position - Internal Service Funds (84,295)                      

Repayments of long-term liabilities are expensed in the fund and reduce 
outstanding liabilities at the activity level.  In addition, proceeds from long-
term debt issuances are reported as revenues in the funds and increase   
liabilities at the activity level

Principal payments on bonds payable 495,000                
Change in accrued interest payable 2,370                     
Deferred gain on refunding (65,523)                 
Amortization of premiums and discounts 228,409                
Change in accrued compensated absences (18,288)                 641,968                     

Change in Net Position - Governmental Activities (1,460,602)$             

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for December 31, 2019

Municipal Light & 
Power Sewer Water Golf Course

Fund Fund Fund Fund
ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and Investments
Cash 187,211$               7,522$                    99,097$                 13,722$                 
Investments 5,216,536              2,328,422              3,087,925              -                               

Receivables
Accounts Receivable 712,461                 129,803                 138,266                 -                               
Other Receivables 22,468                    5,694                      7,033                      3,278                      

Inventory 296,499                 140,160                 110,073                 8,814                      
Prepaid Expenses -                               -                               -                               625                         

Total Current Assets 6,435,175              2,611,601              3,442,394              26,439                    
Noncurrent Assets

Capital Assets not being depreciated 103,950                 445,186                 259,534                 143,940                 
Capital Assets being depreciated 13,654,785            18,949,764            9,830,792              4,662,908              
Accumulated Depreciation (6,526,826)             (11,779,751)          (6,386,755)             (4,417,197)             

Total Noncurrent Assets 7,231,909              7,615,199              3,703,571              389,651                 
TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 13,667,084$         10,226,800$         7,145,965$            416,090$               

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION
LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 903,825$               31,166$                 30,467$                 5,012$                    
Accrued Salaries and Benefits 29,825                    24,527                    19,154                    18,597                    
Accrued Interest Payable 1,018                      2,192                      -                               548                         

Total Current Liabilities 934,668                 57,885                    49,621                    24,157                    
Noncurrent Liabilities

Due within one year 188,640                 119,153                 -                               101,575                 
Due in more than one year 1,524,686              1,569,219              38,017                    831,205                 

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 1,713,326              1,688,372              38,017                    932,780                 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,647,994              1,746,257              87,638                    956,937                 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES
Other Deferred Inflows -                               -                               -                               7,997                      

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 5,572,901              5,974,823              3,703,571              (504,161)                
Unrestricted Net Position 5,446,189              2,505,720              3,354,756              (44,683)                  

TOTAL NET POSITION 11,019,090            8,480,543              7,058,327              (548,844)                
TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION 13,667,084$         10,226,800$         7,145,965$            416,090$               

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Business-type Activities



Govt Act

Other Total Enterprise Internal Service

Funds Funds Funds 2020 2019

43,780$                 351,332$               159,624$                510,956$               81,511$                 
947,746                 11,580,629            529,782                  12,110,411            12,575,400            

-                               
78,178                    1,058,708              78                            1,058,786              1,044,391              

1,508                      39,981                    5,139                       45,120                    35,501                    
-                               555,546                 109,598                  665,144                 679,463                 
-                               625                         -                                625                         2,707                      

1,071,212              13,586,821            804,221                  14,391,042            14,418,973            

-                               952,610                 -                                952,610                 952,610                 
-                               47,098,249            6,104,571               53,202,820            52,038,580            
-                               (29,110,529)          (4,731,708)             (33,842,237)          (32,406,834)          
-                               18,940,330            1,372,863               20,313,193            20,584,356            

1,071,212$            32,527,151$         2,177,084$            34,704,235$         35,003,329$         

16,006$                 986,476$               22,983$                  1,009,459$            734,718$               
7,569                      99,672                    12,803                    112,475                 99,182                    

-                               3,758                      -                                3,758                      7,950                      
23,575                    1,089,906              35,786                    1,125,692              841,850                 

-                               409,368                 -                                409,368                 2,957,957              
8,061                      3,971,188              17,687                    3,988,875              1,839,594              
8,061                      4,380,556              17,687                    4,398,243              4,797,551              

31,636                    5,470,462              53,473                    5,523,935              5,639,401              

-                               7,997                      -                                7,997                      7,880                      

-                               14,747,134            1,372,863               16,119,997            15,985,960            
1,039,576              12,301,558            750,748                  13,052,306            13,370,088            
1,039,576              27,048,692            2,123,611               29,172,303            29,356,048            
1,071,212$            32,527,151$         2,177,084$            34,704,235$         35,003,329$         
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Municipal Light & 
Power Sewer Water Golf Course

Fund Fund Fund Fund
Operating Revenues

Utility Charges 6,611,027$          1,331,233$          2,049,927$          -$                            
Golf Course Charges -                              -                              -                              599,328                
Internal Charges -                              -                              -                              -                              
Other Charges for Services 7,952                     9,044                     3,229                     -                              

Total Revenues 6,618,979             1,340,277             2,053,156             599,328                

Operating Expenses
Commodity Charges 4,419,013             -                              546,972                -                              
Golf Course Pro and Concessions -                              -                              -                              326,641                
Golf Course Maintenance -                              -                              -                              359,932                
Management Fees/Internal Charges 522,416                267,124                301,887                198,353                
Collection, Transmission and Distribution 681,367                306,879                550,737                -                              
Production and Treatment -                              -                              337,778                -                              
Claims and Premiums -                              -                              -                              -                              
Maintenance -                              518,162                -                              -                              
Administration 138,311                26,570                   19,737                   -                              
Depreciation Expense 375,568                500,053                256,308                40,911                   
Other Capital Outlay 26,895                   13,010                   -                              (1,799)                    

Total Expenditures 6,163,570             1,631,798             2,013,419             924,038                

Operating Income (Loss) 455,409                (291,521)               39,737                   (324,710)               
Other Income (Expense)

Intergovernmental Revenue 1,653                     -                              -                              -                              
Investment Earnings 35,222                   19,938                   18,489                   -                              
Other Revenue 144,643                14,380                   10,616                   6,080                     
Interest Expense (59,749)                 (59,222)                 -                              (32,171)                 
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Assets -                              -                              -                              -                              

Total Other Income (Expense) 121,769                (24,904)                 29,105                   (26,091)                 

Net Income (Loss) before Transfers 577,178                (316,425)               68,842                   (350,801)               

Transfers
Transfers In/(Out) (476,300)               (157,800)               (118,400)               402,500                

Net Income (Loss) 100,878                (474,225)               (49,558)                 51,699                   

Contributed Capital
Plant Investment Fees -                              150,100                78,550                   -                              

Change in Net Position 100,878                (324,125)               28,992                   51,699                   
Net Position, Beginning 10,918,212          8,804,668             7,029,335             (600,543)               

Net Position, Ending 11,019,090$        8,480,543$          7,058,327$          (548,844)$            

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Business-type Activities



Govt
Activities

Other Total Enterprise Internal Service

Funds Funds Funds 2020 2019

742,027$              10,734,214$        -$                            10,734,214$        10,640,699$        
-                              599,328                -                              599,328                535,754                
-                              -                              1,114,629             1,114,629             1,086,005             
-                              20,225                   10,533                   30,758                   52,811                   

742,027                11,353,767          1,125,162             12,478,929          12,315,269          

-                              4,965,985             -                              4,965,985             4,965,427             
-                              326,641                -                              326,641                275,815                
-                              359,932                -                              359,932                350,222                

308,606                1,598,386             137,007                1,735,393             1,667,831             
401,795                1,940,778             -                              1,940,778             1,780,475             

-                              337,778                -                              337,778                338,205                
-                              -                              71,745                   71,745                   72,756                   
-                              518,162                625,250                1,143,412             1,114,496             
-                              184,618                10,710                   195,328                198,986                
-                              1,172,840             408,012                1,580,852             1,531,025             
-                              38,106                   -                              38,106                   40,791                   

710,401                11,443,226          1,252,724             12,695,950          12,336,029          

31,626                   (89,459)                 (127,562)               (217,021)               (20,760)                 

-                              1,653                     8,652                     10,305                   16,517                   
6,732                     80,381                   4,630                     85,011                   280,541                
4,748                     180,467                10,959                   191,426                501,677                

-                              (151,142)               -                              (151,142)               (199,222)               
-                              -                              19,026                   19,026                   39,597                   

11,480                   111,359                43,267                   154,626                639,110                

43,106                   21,900                   (84,295)                 (62,395)                 618,350                

-                              (350,000)               -                              (350,000)               (724,000)               

43,106                   (328,100)               (84,295)                 (412,395)               (105,650)               

-                              228,650                -                              228,650                175,000                

43,106                   (99,450)                 (84,295)                 (183,745)               69,350                   
996,470                27,148,142          2,207,906             29,356,048          29,286,698          

1,039,576$          27,048,692$        2,123,611$          29,172,303$        29,356,048$        

11

Total



CITY OF DELTA

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS -
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Municipal Light & 
Power Sewer Water Golf Course

Fund Fund Fund Fund

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:

Cash Received from Customers 6,606,640$            1,335,561$          2,048,861$            598,459$                
Cash Received from Interfund Services Provided -                                 -                               -                                 -                                 
Cash Paid to Suppliers (4,448,818)             (471,369)               (1,184,022)             (326,000)                 
Cash Paid for Interfund Services (522,416)                 (267,124)               (301,887)                 (198,353)                 
Cash Paid to Employees (469,262)                 (390,169)               (293,564)                 (352,213)                 

 Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 1,166,144               206,899                269,388                  (278,107)                 

Cash Flows From Capital and Related Financing Activities:
Tap Fees Received -                                150,100                78,550                    -                                
Debt Principal Payments (188,640)                 (114,985)               -                                (101,575)                 
Grant Proceeds 1,653                      -                              -                                -                                
Interest Payments (62,376)                  (59,372)                 -                                (33,587)                  
Proceeds of Capital Asset Sales 353,937                 (1,430)                   3,244                      -                                
Acquisition of Capital Assets (581,188)                 (475,411)               (57,979)                   (1,799)                      

      Net Cash Flows Used by Capital and Related Financing Activities (476,614)                 (501,098)               23,815                     (136,961)                 

Cash Flows (Uses) From Noncapital Financing Activities:
Cash from Other Funds (476,300)                 (157,800)               (118,400)                 402,500                  
Other Revenues (Expense) 144,643                  14,380                   10,616                     6,080                       
    Net Cash Provided (Used) by Noncapital Financing Activities (331,657)                 (143,420)               (107,784)                 408,580                  

Cash Flows (Uses) From Investing Activities:
  Interest Received 35,222                     19,938                   18,489                     -                                 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 393,095                  (417,681)               203,908                  (6,488)                      
Cash - Beginning 5,010,652               2,753,625             2,983,114               20,210                     

Cash - Ending 5,403,747$            2,335,944$          3,187,022$            13,722$                  

Cash 187,211$                7,522$                   99,097$                  13,722$                  
Investments 5,216,536               2,328,422             3,087,925               -                                 

Total 5,403,747$            2,335,944$          3,187,022$            13,722$                  

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Used for
 Operating Activities:
   Operating Income (Loss) 455,409$                (291,521)$             39,737$                  (324,710)$               

  Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss)
   to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:
    Depreciation Expense 375,568                  500,053                256,308                  40,911                     
    Changes in Assets and Liabilities Related to Operations:

(Increase) Decrease in:
Accounts Receivable (8,595)                     (404)                      (642)                        -                                
Other Receivables (3,744)                     (4,312)                   (3,653)                     (986)                        
Inventory 13,814                    2,689                    (16,490)                  1,678                      
Prepaid Expenses 537                          250                        300                          (75)                           

(Increase) Decrease in:
Accounts Payable 322,400                 11,582                  (12,441)                  (3,179)                     
Accrued Salaries and Benefits 3,495                      1,922                    1,622                      3,887                      
Accrued Compensated Absences 7,260                      (13,360)                 4,647                      4,250                      
Other Deferred Inflows -                                 -                               -                                 117                           

      Total Adjustments 710,735                  498,420                229,651                  46,603                     
 Net Cash Used for Operating Activities 1,166,144$            206,899$              269,388$                (278,107)$               

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Business-type Activities



Govt
Activities

Other Total Enterprise Internal Service

Funds Funds Funds 2020 2019

735,843$                11,325,364$          15,042$                  11,340,406$          11,207,873$          
-                                 -                                 1,114,629               1,114,629               1,086,005               

(286,705)                 (6,716,914)             (532,935)                 (7,249,849)             (7,606,600)             
(308,606)                 (1,598,386)             (137,007)                 (1,735,393)             (1,667,831)             
(116,858)                 (1,622,066)             (197,465)                 (1,819,531)             (1,652,826)             

23,674                     1,387,998               262,264                  1,650,262               1,366,621               

-                                228,650                 -                                228,650                 175,000                 
-                                (405,200)                 -                                (405,200)                 (398,387)                 
-                                1,653                      8,652                      10,305                    16,517                    
-                                (155,335)                 -                                (155,335)                 (199,545)                 
-                                355,751                 19,025                    374,776                 200,503                 
-                                 (1,116,377)             (549,062)                 (1,665,439)             (968,494)                 
-                                 (1,090,858)             (521,385)                 (1,612,243)             (1,174,406)             

-                                 (350,000)                 -                                 (350,000)                 (724,000)                 
4,748                       180,467                  10,959                     191,426                  501,677                  
4,748                       (169,533)                 10,959                     (158,574)                 (222,323)                 

6,732                       80,381                     4,630                       85,011                     280,541                  

35,154                     207,988                  (243,532)                 (35,544)                   250,433                  
956,372                  11,723,973            932,938                  12,656,911            12,406,478            
991,526$                11,931,961$          689,406$                12,621,367$          12,656,911$          

43,780$                  351,332$                159,624$                510,956$                81,511$                  
947,746                  11,580,629            529,782                  12,110,411            12,575,400            
991,526$                11,931,961$          689,406$                12,621,367$          12,656,911$          

31,626$                  (89,459)$                 (127,562)$               (217,021)$               (20,760)$                 

-                                 1,172,840               408,012                  1,580,852               1,531,025               

(4,676)                     (14,317)                  (78)                           (14,395)                  (18,334)                  
(1,508)                     (14,203)                  4,587                      (9,616)                     (4,387)                     

-                                1,691                      12,628                    14,319                    (191,318)                 
-                                1,012                      1,069                      2,081                      (2,109)                     

(4,618)                     313,744                 (39,002)                  274,742                 50,176                    
1,314                      12,240                    1,053                      13,293                    13,672                    
1,536                      4,333                      1,557                      5,890                      7,326                      

-                                 117                           -                                 117                           1,330                       
(7,952)                      1,477,457               389,826                  1,867,283               1,387,381               
23,674$                  1,387,998$            262,264$                1,650,262$            1,366,621$            
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
December 31, 2020  
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1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
     A. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING ENTITY 

The City of Delta, Colorado (referred to hereafter as the City) is incorporated as a home-rule City under the laws of 
the State of Colorado with a Council-Manager form of government.  The financial statements of the City have been 
prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to government units.  The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.   
 
Blended Component Unit – The Delta Urban Renewal Authority is responsible for downtown beautification projects 
and is governed by a board comprised of the City’s elected council.  The Authority had no transactions for the current 
or prior years. 
 

B. BASIS OF PRESENTATION, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
Government-wide Statements: The statement of net position and the statement of activities display information 
about the primary government (the City).  These statements include the financial activities of the overall 
government, except for fiduciary activities.  Eliminations have been made to minimize the double-counting of 
internal activities.  These statements distinguish between the governmental and business-type activities of the City.  
Governmental activities generally are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other nonexchange 
transactions.  Business-type activities are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to external parties. 
 
The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for the different 
business-type activities of the City and for each function of the City’s governmental activities.  Direct expenses are 
those that are specifically associated with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly identifiable to a 
particular function.  Indirect expense allocations that have been made in the funds have been reversed for the 
statement of activities.  Program revenues include (a) fees, fines, and charges paid by the recipients of goods or 
services offered by the programs and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or 
capital requirements of a particular program.  Revenues that are not classified as program revenues, including all 
taxes, are presented as general revenues. 

 
Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items.  Operating revenues and 
expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.  The principal operating revenues of the Municipal Light & Power, 
Sewer, Water, Golf Course, Refuse and the City’s internal service funds are charges to customers for sales and 
services.  The Utility Fund also recognizes as operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost 
of connecting new customers to the system.  Operating expenses for enterprise funds and internal service funds 
include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets.  All revenues and 
expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 
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1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
   B.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (continued) 

 
Fund Financial Statements: The fund financial statements provide information about the City’s funds.  Separate 
statements for each fund category – governmental and proprietary – are presented.  The emphasis of fund financial 
statements is on major governmental and enterprise funds, each displayed in a separate column. All remaining 
governmental and enterprise funds are aggregated and reported as nonmajor funds.  The City does not have fiduciary 
fund types. 
 
The City reports the following major governmental funds: 
 
General Fund.  This is the City’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all financial resources of the general 
government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 
 
Parks & Rec. Center Fund.  This fund accounts for the revenues and expenditures associated with recreational 
activities and to account for sales tax revenues collected. 
 
City-Wide Capital Improvement Fund.  This fund accounts for sales tax revenues used to improve streets and 
sidewalks, capital improvements, and to reduce debt incurred for city-wide improvements. 

 
Delta Urban Renewal Authority Fund (DURA).  This fund accounts for the revenues and expenses associated with the 
urban renewal activities. 

 
The City reports the following major enterprise funds: 
 
Municipal Light & Power Fund.  This fund accounts for revenues and expenses associated with providing electric 
services to City residents. 
 
Sewer Fund.  This fund accounts for revenues and expenses associated with the collection and treatment of sewage 
within the City. 
 
Water Fund.  This fund accounts for revenues and expenses associated with providing water services to City 
residents. 
 
Golf Course Fund.  This fund accounts for revenues and expenses associated with the public golf course operated by 
the City. 
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1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
    B.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (continued) 

 
The City reports the following fund type: 
  
Internal Service Funds.  These funds account for equipment purchased and dental insurance coverage provided to 
other departments and employees on a cost-reimbursement basis.  

 
    C.  MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

Government-wide and Proprietary Fund Financial Statements.  The government-wide and proprietary fund financial 
statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  
Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred, regardless of 
when the related cash flows take place.  Nonexchange transactions, in which the City gives (or receives) value without 
directly receiving (or giving) equal value in exchanges, include sales taxes, grants, entitlements, and donations.  On 
an accrual basis, revenue from sales taxes are recognized in the period for which the taxes are collected by vendors.  
Revenue from grants, entitlements, and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements 
have been satisfied. 
 
Governmental Fund Financial Statements.  Governmental funds are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under this method, revenues are recognized when 
measurable and available.  The City considers all revenues reported in the governmental funds to be available if the 
revenues are collected within sixty days after year-end.  Sales taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest are 
considered to be susceptible to accrual.  Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except 
for principal and interest on general long-term debt, claims and judgments, and compensated absences, which are 
recognized as expenditures to the extent they have matured.  General capital asset acquisitions are reported as 
expenditures in governmental funds.  Proceeds of general long-term debt and acquisitions under capital leases are 
reported as other financing sources. 
 

   D.  ASSETS, LIABILITES, AND EQUITY 
  Deposits and investments.  The cash balances of substantially all funds are pooled for the purpose of increasing 

earnings through investment activities.  The pool’s investments are reported at fair value at December 31, 2018 
based on market prices.  The individual funds’ portions of the pool’s fair value are presented as cash and cash 
equivalents or short-term investments.  Earnings on the pooled funds are apportioned and paid or credited to 
the funds monthly based on the average monthly balance of each participating fund. 

 
Cash and cash equivalents.  The City considers all cash on hand, demand deposits and short-term highly liquid 

investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
 

Property taxes.  Property taxes are levied on December 22 and attach as a lien on property the following January 1.  
They are payable in full by April 30 or in two equal installments due February 28 and June 15. Property taxes levied 
in the current year and collected in the following year are reported as a receivable at December 31, net of an 
estimated uncollectible portion.   
 
For the fiscal year 2020, the City did not levy property taxes. 
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1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
   D.  ASSETS, LIABILITES, AND EQUITY (continued) 

 
Inventories.  Inventories of supplies in the proprietary fund types are stated at cost using the first-in/first-out (FIFO) 

method. 
 

Capital assets.  Purchased or constructed capital assets are reported at cost or estimated historical cost.  Donated 
capital assets are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of donation.  General infrastructure assets are 
reported at estimated historical cost.  The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value 
of the asset or materially extend assets’ lives are not capitalized.  Assets with a useful life of a year or greater with 
an acquisition value of at least $1,000 are capitalized.   

 
Enterprise Fund construction costs are increased by interest incurred on bonds during the construction period 
and reduced by earnings from investment of the unexpended bond proceeds. 
 
Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives, and no depreciation is 
recorded in the year of acquisition or construction of such assets.  Capital assets acquired by capital lease are 
depreciated over the estimated useful lives and are included in depreciation expense in the appropriate fund.  
The estimated useful lives are as follows: 
 

Infrastructure 15 years
Equipment 5-15 years
Transmission and distribution
lines and meters 20-40 years
Treatment and filtration plants 20-50 years
Buildings 35 years  

 
Long-term debt.  In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund financial 

statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable 
governmental activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net position.  

 
In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types the face amount of debt issued is reported as other 
financing sources.    
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1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
    D.  ASSETS, LIABILITES, AND EQUITY (continued) 

 
Compensated absences.  The liability for compensated absences reported in the government-wide and proprietary 

fund statements consists of unpaid, accumulated vacation and sick leave balances.  The liability has been 
calculated using the vesting method, in which leave amounts for both employees who currently are eligible to 
receive termination payments and other employees who are expected to become eligible in the future to receive 
such payments upon termination are included.  The City has a policy to award a one-time cash payment between 
$250 and $1,000 to employees who retire with fifteen or more continuous years of service with the City.  For 
2018, no employee would be eligible based on this criteria, so no liability has been accrued. 

 
Deferred Outflows of Resources. In addition to assets, the statement of financial position reports a separate section 

for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element represents a consumption of net 
position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/ 
expenditure) until then. The government only has deferred charges on refunding related items that qualify for 
reporting in this category. 

 
Deferred Inflows of Resources.  In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position will sometimes report a 

separate section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of 
resources, represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized 
as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The government has only one type of item, which arises both 
under the full accrual and modified accrual basis of accounting that qualifies for reporting in this category. 
Accordingly, the item, unavailable revenue, is reported in both the governmental activities statement of net 
position and in the governmental funds balance sheet. The governmental funds report unavailable revenues from 
recreation center fund prepaid funds plus the city wide capital fund deposits on account. These amounts are 
deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that the amounts become available.  

 
Net Position/Fund Balances.  In the government-wide financial statements and for the proprietary fund statements, 

net position are either shown as net investment in capital assets, with these assets essentially being 
nonexpendable; restricted when constraints placed on the net position are externally imposed; or unrestricted. 

 
For the governmental fund presentation, fund balances that are classified as “nonspendable” include amounts 
that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to 
be maintained intact. The "not in spendable form" criterion includes items that are not expected to be converted 
to cash, for example, inventories and prepaid amounts.   
 
Fund balance are reported as “restricted” when constraints placed on the use of resources are either (a) externally 
imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other 
governments; or (b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.   

 
Amounts that can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the 
government's highest level of decision-making authority, the City Council, are reported as “committed” fund 
balance. Those committed amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the government removes or 
changes the specified use by taking the same type of action (for example, legislation, resolution, ordinance) it 
employed to previously commit those amounts.  
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1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

D.  ASSETS, LIABILITES, AND EQUITY (continued) 
 
Amounts that are constrained by the government's intent to be used for specific purposes, but are neither 
restricted nor committed, should be reported as “assigned” fund balance. Intent should be expressed by (a) the 
governing body itself or (b) a body (a budget or finance committee, for example) or official to which the governing 
body has delegated the authority to assign amounts to be used for specific purposes.   

 
All remaining fund balance in the General Fund or deficits in the other governmental funds are presented as 
unassigned. 
 

Net Position/Fund Equity Flow Assumptions.  Sometimes the government will fund outlays for a particular purpose 
from both restricted and unrestricted resources (the total of committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance). 
In order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance in 
the governmental fund financial statements a flow assumption must be made about the order in which the 
resources are considered to be applied. It is the government’s policy to consider restricted fund balance to have 
been depleted before using any of the components of unrestricted fund balance, if allowed under the terms of 
the restriction.  Further, when the components of unrestricted fund balance can be used for the same purpose, 
committed fund balance is depleted first, followed by assigned fund balance. Unassigned fund balance is applied 
last. 

   
  E.  BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING 

The City follows these procedures in establishing budgets: 
 

1.  Budgets are required by state law for all governmental and proprietary funds. 
 
2.  During September the proposed budget is submitted to the City Council for the fiscal year commencing the 

following January 1. 
 

3.  Prior to December 31, the budget is adopted and appropriations are authorized by ordinance at the fund level 
for all funds. The legal level of budgetary control is at the individual fund level for all funds. 

 
4.  Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with the accounting basis of all funds except for proprietary-type 

funds.  In the proprietary funds, the City budgets for capital outlays, and bond principal and interest payments 
and does not budget for depreciation.  

 
5.  Each fund's appropriated budget is prepared on a detailed line item basis.  Revenues are budgeted by source.  

Expenditures are budgeted by department and class and in total by each fund.  The total fund level constitutes 
the legal level of control.  Expenditures may not exceed appropriations at this level.  Budget revisions at this level 
are subject to approval by ordinance from the City Council.  Within the fund level control basis, management 
may transfer appropriations without Council approval. Budget amounts included in the budgetary comparison 
schedules are based on the final legally amended budget. 
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1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

E.  BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING (continued) 
 
6.  Appropriations lapse at the end of each year, and the City Council may adopt supplemental appropriations during 

the year.  The City Council may add to, subtract from or change appropriations, but may not change the form of 
the budget.  Any changes in the budget must be within the revenues and reserves estimated as available by the 
City Manager or the revenue estimates must be changed by the City Council when adopting supplemental 
appropriations. 

 
Originally adopted budgeted and appropriated expenditures for the year ended December 31, 2020 are as 
follows: 

Origina l Supplementa l  Final

Budget Budget Budget

Genera l  Fund 5,362,527$   210,000$      5,572,527$         

Parks  & Rec. Center Fund 3,584,171 -                    3,584,171

City-Wide Capita l  Improvement Fund 2,958,330 -                    2,958,330

Nonmajor Governmental  Funds 1,419,751 -                    1,419,751

Municipa l  Light & Power Fund 7,148,650 -                    7,148,650

Sewer Fund 2,109,996 -                    2,109,996

Water Fund 3,044,341 -                    3,044,341

Golf Course Fund 1,023,626 -                    1,023,626

Nonmajor Enterprise Fund 711,062 -                    711,062

D.U.R.A. 430,000 -                    430,000

Interna l  Service Funds 1,501,168 -                    1,501,168

  Total Appropriations 29,293,622$ 210,000$      29,503,622$        
   

 
F.  COMPARATIVE DATA 

 Comparative total data for the prior year has been presented in the accompanying financial statements in order to 
provide an understanding of changes in the City’s financial position and operations.  However, comparative (i.e., 
presentation of prior year totals by fund type) data has not been presented in each of the statements since their 
inclusion would make the statements unduly complex and difficult to read. 
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2 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 

DEPOSITS 
The Colorado Public Deposit Protection Act (PDPA), requires that all units of local government deposit cash in 
eligible public depositories.  Eligibility is determined by state regulators.  Amounts on deposit in excess of federal 
insurance levels must be collateralized.  The eligible collateral is determined by the PDPA.  PDPA allows the 
institution to create a single collateral pool for all public funds.  The pool is to be maintained by another institution 
or held in trust for all the uninsured public deposits as a group.  The market value of the collateral must at least be 
equal to 102% of the aggregate uninsured deposits.      

 
CUSTODIAL CREDIT RISK - DEPOSITS 
Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City’s deposits may not be returned to it.  The 
City does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk.  As of December 31, 2020 none of the City’s bank 
balances of $18,226,936 were exposed to custodial credit risk as $250,000 was insured and $17,976,936 was 
collateralized by securities pledged by financial institutions.  Book balances of the City's deposits were 
$17,988,303.  The City also has $3,400 of cash on hand included as cash and cash equivalents for financial 
statement presentation. 

 
INVESTMENTS 
The following are the major categories of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis during the year ended 
December 31, 2020 using quoted market prices in active markets (Level 1), significant observable inputs for similar 
assets (Level 2) and significant unobservable inputs (Level 3). The City’s local government pool investments are 
not subject to categorization: 
 

Weighted

Description Maturi ty Fa ir Va lue Rating

Colotrust Plus  + N/A 12,096,264$   AAAm

Csafe N/A 4,009,548       AAAm

  Total Investments 16,105,812$    
 

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the City invested funds in CSAFE & Colotrust. As investments pools, 
they operate under the Colorado Revised Statutes (24-75-701) and are overseen by the Colorado Securties 
Commissioner. The pools invest in securities that are specified by Colorado Revised Statutes (24-75-601). 
Authorized securities include U.S. Treasuries, U.S. Agencies, commercial paper (rated A1 or better) and bank 
deposits (collateralized through PDPA). The pools operate similar to a 2a-7-like money market fund with a share 
value equal to $1.00 and a maximum weighted average maturity of 60 days. The pools are rated AAAm by the 
Standard and Poor’s Corporation. The City values these assets using Amortized Cost Basis. 
 
Interest rate risk. The City does not have an investment policy that limits investment maturities as a means of 
managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates.  
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2 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (continued) 
 
Credit risk. Colorado statutes specify investment instruments meeting defined rating and risk criteria in which 
local government entities may invest including obligations of the United States and certain U.S. government 
agency securities; certain international agency securities; general obligation and revenue bonds of U.S. local 
government entities; bankers' acceptances of certain banks; commercial paper; local government investment 
pools; written repurchase agreements collateralized by certain authorized securities; certain money market 
funds; and guaranteed investment contracts.   
 
The City’s general investment policy is to apply the prudent-person rule: Prudence and protection of City funds 
are the primary criteria.  All investments and bid requests for investments are predicated on liquidity, yield, safety 
and interest of the local economy.  As of December 31, 2020, the City’s investment in Colotrust Plus and Csafe 
were rated AAAm by Standard & Poor’s. 
 
Concentration of credit risk. Investments must be in accordance with Colorado statutes and no more than 80% of 
the total portfolio may be invested in any single type of investment.  Investments in any one financial institution 
may not exceed 30% of the City’s portfolio unless the investments are obligations of the United States 
Government.   

A reconciliation of cash and investment balances is as follows:

Cash & cash equivalents 1,827,773$      

Investments 16,095,948      

Temporarily restricted investments 9,864                   

Permanently restricted cash 64,395                

  Total 17,997,980$   

Petty Cash 3,400$                

Cash Deposits 1,888,768         

Government Pools 16,105,812      

17,997,980$   

Description Fair Value

Cash & cash equivalents 1,827,773$      

Investments 16,095,948      

Restricted governmental pools(police seizure) 9,864                   

Permanently restricted deposit (perpetual care deposits) 64,395                

  Total 17,997,980$   

These balances are allocated in the financial statements as follows:

Government-wide cash 1,827,773$      

Government-wide investments 16,095,948      

Government-wide restricted investments 9,864                   

Government-wide permanently restricted cash 64,395                

17,997,980$    
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3. - CAPITAL ASSETS 
 Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2020 was as follows: 
 

Governmental Activities

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balances

Capital assets not being depreciated:
   Construction in Progress 82,606$           -$                     82,606$         -$                      
   Land 3,534,250       -                       -                       3,534,250        
Total Capital assets not being depreciated 3,616,856       -                       82,606            3,534,250        

Capital assets being depreciated:
   Land improvements 8,589,271       91,173            -                       8,680,444        
   Infrastructure - road network 76,531,208     715,693         -                       77,246,901     
   Buildings 7,417,519       322,791         -                       7,740,310        
   Vehicles 2,518,452       353,084         105,323         2,766,213        
   Equipment 3,869,971       286,241         38,695            4,117,517        
Total capital assets being depreciated 98,926,421     1,768,982      144,018         100,551,385   

Less accumulated depreciation for:
   Land improvements 5,627,290       369,235         -                       5,996,525        
   Infrastructure - road network 45,927,550     3,336,555      -                       49,264,105     
   Buildings 5,123,641       183,492         -                       5,307,133        
   Vehicles 1,998,565       181,368         105,323         2,074,610        
   Equipment 3,057,201       264,026         38,695            3,282,532        
Total accumulated depreciation 61,734,247     4,334,676      144,018         65,924,905     
Total capital assets being depreciated, net 37,192,174     (2,565,694)     -                       34,626,480     
   Governmental activity capital assets, net 40,809,030$   (2,565,694)$  82,606$         38,160,730$    
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3. – CAPITAL ASSETS (continued) 
 

Business-Type Activities
Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balances
Capital assets not being depreciated:
  Land and Easements 952,610$              -$                         -$                 952,610$              
Total Capital assets not being depreciated 952,610                -                           -                    952,610                

Capital assets being depreciated:
   Land improvements 3,625,777            -                           -                    3,625,777            
   Water rights and storage reservoirs 607,491                -                           -                    607,491                
   Treatment and generation facilities 9,759,945            33,490                -                    9,793,435            
   Collection, transmission and
      distribution system 30,104,341          571,969              -                    30,676,310          
   Buildings and improvements 1,154,714            -                           -                    1,154,714            
   Street lighting & Fiber Optic system 535,499                135,708              -                    671,207                
   Equipment 551,288                19,453                1,428           569,313                
Total capital assets being depreciated 46,339,055          760,620              1,428           47,098,247          

Less accumulated depreciation for:
   Land improvements 3,625,778            -                           -                    3,625,778            
   Water rights and storage reservoirs 133,937                5,717                  -                    139,654                
   Treatment and generation facilities 6,830,736            244,903              -                    7,075,639            
   Collection, transmission and
      distribution system 15,863,775          823,516              -                    16,687,291          
   Buildings and improvements 852,854                48,457                -                    901,311                
   Street lighting system 137,606                23,707                -                    161,313                
   Equipment 494,435                26,538                1,428           519,545                
Total accumulated depreciation 27,939,121          1,172,838          1,428           29,110,531          
Total capital assets being depreciated, net 18,399,934          (412,218)            -                    17,987,716          
   Business-Type activity capital assets, net 19,352,544$        (412,218)$          -$                 18,940,326$         
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3 - CAPITAL ASSETS (continued) 
 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the City as follows:   
 

Governmental Activities

General  government 49,669$          

Publ ic s afety 32,904

Publ ic works , including depreciation

   of general  infrastructure assets 3,336,555

Parks  and recreation 507,536

Capita l  assets  held by the Ci ty's

   internal  service fund are charged

   to various  functions  based on 

   their usage of the assets 408,012

Total Depreciation expense

   Governmental activities 4,334,676$     

Business-Type Activities

Municipal  Light and Power 375,568$        

Gol f Course 40,911

Sewer 500,053

Water 256,308

Total Deprecaition expense

   Business-Type activities 1,172,840$      
 
 

4 - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS 
The City provides pension benefits for all of its full time employees in two separate defined contribution plans.  In a 
defined contribution plan, benefits depend solely on amounts contributed to the plan plus investment earnings. 
      
All non-police employees are eligible to participate in the plan that is administered  by the City six months from 
the date of employment, police officers participate from the date of hire.  City ordinance requires that the City 
contribute 5% of the non-police employee’s base salary and 10% of the police officer’s base salary.  Non-police 
employees are required to contribute 3% of their base salary and may elect to contribute up to 10%. Police officers 
are required to contribute 8% of their base salary.  City contributions for all employees become 20% vested after the 
first year, increasing an additional 20% each year until the employee becomes fully vested after 5 years.  Any 
nonvested City contributions forfeited by an employee who leaves the City’s employment are remitted to the City.  
The City’s policy is to use these forfeited contributions to pay the expenses of administering the plan or reduce future 
contributions to the plan. 
 
The City's total payroll for fiscal year 2020 was $5,920,872.  The City's contributions were calculated using the base 
salary of $4,714,222.  The City made the required contributions of $296,409 and the employees made required and 
elective contribution of $201,467 for a total amount of $497,876.   
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5 - COMMITMENTS 
 
     Raw Water Purchase 

The City has entered into a contract with the Tri-County Conservancy District to purchase water from the Dallas 
Creek Project as follows: 

 
Annual Purchase and Operation Calendar Annual
and Maintenance Commitment Years Payments

Block One, Two and Three
3,700 acre feet annually 2021-2049 318,620$   

 
The purchase price per acre foot shall not exceed the average cost of all municipal and industrial water for which 
the Tri-County Water Conservancy District is obligated to pay the United States for such water which is limited to 
$38,000,000.  The purchase price is currently $77.61 per acre foot; with potential cost adjustments at no longer 
than five year intervals.  Such annual payments are subject to adjustment as a result of rate adjustments.  In 
addition, the City pays the District a proportionate amount of the operations, maintenance and replacement costs 
of the project attributable to municipal and industrial uses which were set at $7.00 per acre foot subject to annual 
adjustment. 

 
     Electricity Purchase 

The City has entered into a contract with the Western Area Power Administration (WAPA) through the year 2024 
to purchase electrical energy at quantities and rates mutually agreed upon on an annual basis between WAPA 
and the City. 

 
The City has  a contract with the Municipal Energy Agency of Nebraska (MEAN) which shall continue in effect for 
a period of 25 years  to purchase electrical energy needed in excess of the amounts contracted with WAPA as 
follows: 
 

Summer Season Winter Season
(June/September) (October/December)

Base Energy 0.02513 0.02676
Incremental Energy 0.04377 0.04662  

 
 During 2020, the City purchased 63,598,426 kilowatt hours for $4,419,013. 
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6 - LONG-TERM DEBT  
 

A. CITY OF DELTA SALES AND USE TAX REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE FROM GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES: 
In November 2019, the City issued $16,230,000 Sales & Use Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds Series 2019. The 
bonds were issued by the City to fully refund the Series 2010 Sales & Use Tax Revenue Bonds. These Bonds yield 
interest at 1.26% to 3.215% payable on June 1 and December 1 through 2039. This refunding created a net 
present value savings of $2,460,912 for the City. The City purchased a surety bond in lieu of a cash bond reserve.  
 

Total Outstanding Sales and Use Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds as of December 31st, 2020   =   $15,735,000 
 

B. CITY OF DELTA SEWER REVENUE REFUNDING BANK LOAN, GOLF COURSE AND MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER 
NOTE PAYBLE FROM BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES: 
$2,509,154 Sewer Revenue Refunding Bank Loan of May 18, 2012 bearing interest of 3.43% until May 18th, 2032 
due in monthly principal and interest installments of $14,526. 
 
 Total Outstanding Sewer Revenue Refunding Bank Loan as of December 31st, 2020 = $1,640,376 
  
$7,000,000 Golf Course and Municipal Light and Power Note Payable of August 15, 2005 payable in variable 
monthly installments, including interest at a variable rate currently at 1.32%; matures August 15, 2025, with a 
balloon payment of approximately $1,101,748. 
 

Total Outstanding Golf Course and M.L&P. Note Payable as of December 31st, 2020 = $2,552,820 
 

Total payable from business-type activities:         $ 4,193,196 
 

C. PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENT REQUIREMENTS 
      

Principal and interest payment requirements on the City's General Obligation, Revenue Bonds and Notes payable 
from governmental and business-type activities are as follows: 
 

Year Principal Interest Principal Interest
2021 525,000$            704,050$        409,368$     96,300$        
2022 550,000               677,800          413,578        104,193        
2023 575,000               650,300          417,938        101,775        
2024 610,000               621,550          422,328        88,678           
2025 640,000               591,050          1,528,864    75,180           

2026-2030 3,710,000           2,441,750       760,521        111,059        
2031-2035 4,670,000           1,475,150       240,599        6,334             
2036-2039 4,455,000           454,200          -                     -                      
 15,735,000$       7,615,850$    4,193,196$  583,519$      

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities
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6 - LONG-TERM DEBT (continued) 
 
D.  CHANGES IN LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

Long-term liability activity for the year ended December 31, 2020 was as follows: 
 

Balance Balance Due within Interest

12-31-2019 Additions Reductions 12-31-2020 one year Expense

2019 Sa les  & Use Tax Revenue Bonds 16,230,000$  -$             495,000$ 15,735,000$ 525,000$  724,679$  

Bond Premiums 2,628,578      -               228,409   2,400,169     -                -                

Compensated Absences 444,601         2,158       -               446,759        -                -                

Tota l 19,303,179$  2,158$     723,409$ 18,581,928$ 525,000$  724,679$  

Balance Balance Due within Interest

12-31-2019 Additions Reductions 12-31-2020 one year Expense

2012 Sewer Revenue Bank Loan 1,755,361$    -$             114,985$ 1,640,376$   119,153$  59,222$    

Gol f Course & M.L.&P. Note Payable 2,843,035      -               290,215   2,552,820     290,215    91,920      

Compensated Absences 183,026         22,021     -               205,047        -                -                

Tota l 4,781,422$    22,021$   405,200$ 4,398,243$   409,368$  151,142$  

Governmenta l  Activi ties

Bus iness -Type Activi ties

 
 

 
Internal service funds predominantly serve the governmental funds.  Accordingly, long-term liabilities for those 
funds are included as part of the above totals for governmental activities.  At year end, $17,687 of accrued costs 
of compensated absences are included in the above amounts.  Also, for the governmental activities, accrued costs 
of employees’ future compensated absences are generally liquidated by the general fund and the parks and 
recreation center fund. 

 
D. INTEREST EXPENSE 

 
Interest incurred and expensed in the major enterprise funds was as follows: 
 

Municipal Golf
Light & Power Course Sewer

Interest Expense 59,749$             32,171$   59,222$   
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6 - LONG-TERM DEBT (continued) 
 

F.  RATE MAINTENANCE 
 

The loan agreement dated August 15, 2005 and Ordinance No. 5, 2005, dated July 5, 2005, for the Municipal 
Light & Power Fund (MLP) requires the City to establish, maintain, enforce, and collect rates, fees, and charges 
for services furnished by, or the use of, the MLP system to create Net Revenue  (Gross Revenue after deducting 
Operation and Maintenance expenses) in an amount equal to not less than 100% of the amount necessary to 
pay when due the principal of and interest on the loan coming due during such calendar year.  In the event that 
the Net Revenue at any time is not sufficient to make such payments, the City shall promptly increase such rates, 
fees, and charges to an extent which will ensure the payments and accumulations required by Ordinance No. 5, 
2005.   

 
G. INTEREST RATE SWAP 
 

The interest rate swap agreement for the above loan ended on August 15, 2020. The loan is on a variable interest 
rate for the term of the loan. 
 

7 - INTERFUND TRANSFERS 
 
 Interfund Transfers  

Interfund transfers to supplement the expenditures/expenses of other funds were as follows: 
 

Nonmajor

Debt Service General Parks & Rec Golf Govermental

Transfers Out Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Total

City-Wide Capital Improvement Fund 1,219,751$           -$                             -$                        -$                        117,000$        1,336,751$  

ML&P Fund -                                    250,000              100,000         126,300         -                             476,300         

Sewer Fund -                                    -                                -                           157,800         -                             157,800         

Water Fund -                                    -                                -                           118,400         -                             118,400         

1,219,751$           250,000$           100,000$      402,500$      117,000$        2,089,251$  

                    Transfers In
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7 - INTERFUND TRANSFERS (Continued) 
 

Interfund Charges (Continued) 
 The following amounts represent internal charges for service rendered to the other funds: 
 

Franchise Administrative Internal
Fee Management Service Fund Net

Equivalent Fees Charges Charges
Revenue/(Expense)
General Fund 534,386$   810,925$            (317,081)$      1,028,230$ 
Parks & Rec Fund -                   (157,168)             (118,132)        (275,300)      
C.W.C.I. Fund -                   (81,399)               -                       (81,399)        
M.L.&P. Fund (329,651)    (109,549)             (83,216)          (522,416)      
Sewer Fund (66,105)      (114,894)             (86,124)          (267,123)      
Water Fund (101,836)    (96,611)               (103,440)        (301,887)      
Refuse Fund (36,794)      (98,176)               (173,637)        (308,607)      
Golf Course Fund -                   (81,741)               (116,612)        (198,353)      
Internal Service Fund -                   (71,387)               998,242          926,855       
Net Charges -$                 -$                          -$                     -$                   

 
 

 
8 – JOINTLY GOVERNED ORGANIZATION 

 
Project 7 Water Authority 
In 1977, the City along with the City of Montrose, the Town of Olathe, the Tri-County Water Conservancy District 
and the Menoken Water District entered into a contract to create a separate governmental entity, the Project 7 
Water Authority, which owns and operates a water treatment facility.  The Authority is governed by a board 
consisting of appointed representatives from each of the contracting entities.  The Authority produces treated water 
that is purchased by the 5 contracting parties and one other water district that operate water distribution systems.  
The City is obligated by contract to purchase the treatment of 500 million gallons of water annually from the 
Authority so long as the Authority has any unpaid debt, other than from operating expenses.  The rate for 2020 was 
$1 per thousand gallons which results in a minimum annual purchase commitment of $500,000, but the rate 
charged may be changed by action of the Authority.  During 2020 the City was allowed to purchase treatment of 
547 million gallons for $546,972 since the other entities in the joint venture purchased amounts less of their 
commitments.  At December 31, 2020, the City owed the Authority $23,900.  Separate financial statements of 
Project 7 Water Authority are available from the Authority. 
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9 – RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

Participation in Public Entity Risk Pool 
The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and 
omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  The City is a participant in the Colorado Intergovernmental 
Risk Sharing Agency (CIRSA).  CIRSA operates as a common risk management and insurance program for 238 
members participating in the Property & Casualty Pool .  The City pays an annual premium to CIRSA for its general 
insurance coverage.  The agreement for formation of CIRSA provides that CIRSA will be financed by member 
premiums and will reinsure through commercial companies for claims in excess of $1,000,000 for each insured event.  
The City continues to carry commercial insurance for worker’s compensation, employee health and accident 
insurance.  Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the 
past three fiscal years. 

 
Employee Dental Benefit Plan 
The City adopted an employee dental benefit plan whereby the City self-insures only $1,000 per individual and 
dependents of covered dental claims and $1,000 of orthodontic claims for dependents based on approximately 80 
employees and 125 dependents covered in 2020.  The City estimates and records incurred but not reported medical 
claims liability in the Employee's Dental Benefit Fund based on historical experience of outstanding medical claims.  
Effective January 1st, 2021 the City will no longer be self-insured for dental benefits.  Changes in the reported medical 
claims liability since January 1, 2019 resulted in the following: 
 

            Dental Claims
Beginning Claims & Changes Claim Balance Ending

Year Balance in Estimates Payments Balance
2019 -$               49,115$                   49,115$            -$             
2020 -$               53,950$                   53,950$            -$              

 
 

Unemployment Benefit Plan 
The City does not purchase unemployment insurance and self-insures for unemployment benefits payable to former 
employees.  The City records incurred but not reported unemployment claims liability in the funds based on actual 
experience of outstanding unemployment claims.  Changes in the reported unemployment claims liability since 
January 1, 2019 resulted from the following: 
 

              Unemployment Claims
Beginning Claims & Changes Claim Balance Ending

Year Balance in Estimates Payments Balance
2019 -$               17,880$                        17,880$            -$             
2020 -$               39,737$                        39,737$            -$              
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10 - TAX, SPENDING AND DEBT LIMITATIONS 
The State Constitution, Article X, Section 20, has several limitations regarding revenue raising, spending abilities, and 
other specific requirements of state and local governments.  The Section is complex and subject to judicial 
interpretation.  The City believes it is in compliance with the requirements of the Section.  However, the City has made 
certain interpretations of the Section's language in order to determine its compliance.  The emergency reserves 
required under the Section have been funded in the General Fund. 

 
11 - CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

Under the terms of federal and state grants, costs may be questioned as not being appropriate expenses that could 
lead to reimbursement to the grantor agencies.  City management is not aware of any such expenses that would not 
be allowed. The City has received notices of claims for damages from one party.  The City attorney is not able to make 
any conclusions as to material loss contingencies not covered by insurance resulting from any potential litigation.  No 
adjustments to the financial statements have been made for such contingencies. 

 
12 – FUND BALANCE DETAIL 
 

Parks & City-wide Other
Recreation Capital Governmental

General Center Improvement
Fund Fund DURA Fund Fund

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable:

Swim Trust -$                   6,045$      -$          -$                    -$                     
Prepaids & Inventory -                     4,219        -             -                      -                       
Perpetual Care -                     -                 -             -                      58,350            

Restricted for:
Emergency 316,656       -                 -             -                      -                       
Conservation Trust Fund -                     -                 -             -                      352,491          
Parks & Recreation Center 34,849          530,823   -             -                      -                       
C.W.C.I. Fund -                     -                 -             3,341,957     -                       
DURA -                     -                 2,965    -                      -                       
Police Seizure 15,952          -                 -             -                      -                       

Assigned for:
Subsequent year's expenditures 388,033       -                 -             -                      -                       

Unassigned:
General Fund 666,341       -                 -             -                      -                       

1,421,831$ 541,087$ 2,965$ 3,341,957$  410,841$       
 

 
13 – DEFICIT NET POSITION 

The Golf Course Fund has an overall net position deficit of $(548,844), a deficit net investment in capital assets of 
$(504,161) and an unrestricted net position deficit of $(44,683) as of December 31, 2020.  

  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 



CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
General Fund
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Original/ Variance
Final With Final 2019

Budget Actual Budget Actual
REVENUES

Taxes
Sales and Use Taxes 2,097,469$           2,266,902$           169,433$               2,076,148$           
Franchise and In Lieu of Taxes 641,265                 679,030                 37,765                   675,483                 
Other Taxes 18,000                   18,223                   223                         18,940                   

Total Tax Revenue 2,756,734              2,964,155              207,421                 2,770,571              

Intergovernmental Revenues
Cigarette Taxes 21,000                   22,153                   1,153                      17,649                   
Highway Users 323,082                 301,722                 (21,360)                  402,897                 
Road and Bridge 40,000                   40,137                   137                         38,760                   
Clerk/Motor Vehicle Fees 36,000                   39,421                   3,421                      39,260                   
Mineral Lease 30,000                   22,629                   (7,371)                    31,810                   
Severance Tax 30,000                   27,873                   (2,127)                    52,099                   
Federal Grants 210,000                 271,310                 61,310                   -                              
State Grants 170,653                 82,824                   (87,829)                  139,214                 
Other Intergovernmental 50,000                   50,000                   -                              50,000                   

Total Intergovernmental Revenue 910,735                 858,069                 (52,666)                  771,689                 

Licenses and Permits
Liquor Licenses 4,300                      5,070                      770                         4,359                      
Building Permits 55,000                   107,404                 52,404                   85,983                   
Annexation/Other P&Z Fees 35,300                   58,015                   22,715                   45,421                   
Animal Licenses 1,400                      1,325                      (75)                          3,675                      
Other Licenses 27,500                   33,860                   6,360                      35,680                   

Total Licenses and Permits 123,500                 205,674                 82,174                   175,118                 

Fines and Forfeits 35,000                   15,828                   (19,172)                  25,824                   
Internal Charges

Administrative/Management Fees 823,608                 810,925                 (12,683)                  818,560                 

Charges for Services
Utility Charges 4,800                      4,800                      -                              4,800                      
Sales of Goods 6,500                      8,115                      1,615                      8,675                      
Other Charges for Services 27,700                   1,658                      (26,042)                  11,097                   

Total Charges for Services 39,000                   14,573                   (24,427)                  24,572                   

Investment Earnings 22,000                   7,654                      (14,346)                  29,159                   

Other Revenues
Donations -                              180                         180                         14,495                   
Insurance Proceeds/Recoveries -                              3,744                      3,744                      4,120                      
Sale of Capital Assets -                              -                              -                              2,000                      
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 25,000                   59,305                   34,305                   62,886                   

Total Other Revenue 25,000                   63,229                   38,229                   83,501                   
TOTAL REVENUES 4,735,577              4,940,107              204,530                 4,698,994              

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
General Fund
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Original/ Variance
Final With Final 2019

Budget Actual Budget Actual

2020

(Continued)

EXPENDITURES
General Government

Mayor and Council/Board 137,692                 49,802                   87,890                   72,437                   
Administrator/Manager 263,551                 247,076                 16,475                   271,305                 
Clerk 147,127                 119,041                 28,086                   87,077                   
Treasurer/Finance 507,571                 517,382                 (9,811)                    492,642                 
Attorney 20,000                   41,498                   (21,498)                  43,473                   
Economic Development 97,763                   78,328                   19,435                   74,108                   
Covid-19 Expenses 210,000                 268,028                 (58,028)                  -                              
Other General Government 224,501                 306,758                 (82,257)                  208,076                 

Total General Government 1,608,205              1,627,913              (19,708)                  1,249,118              
Public Safety

Police 2,204,816              2,324,960              (120,144)                2,090,201              
Animal Control 37,039                   34,136                   2,903                      31,862                   
Municipal Court 124,595                 138,660                 (14,065)                  60,075                   
Code Enforcement 78,886                   84,089                   (5,203)                    77,546                   

Total Public Safety 2,445,336              2,581,845              (136,509)                2,259,684              
Public Works

Community Development 253,132                 226,596                 26,536                   183,500                 
Planning and Zoning 106,574                 102,778                 3,796                      101,202                 
Engineering 99,613                   80,249                   19,364                   94,020                   
Streets 466,110                 425,265                 40,845                   449,730                 

Total Public Works/Comm Devel 925,429                 834,888                 90,541                   828,452                 
Parks, Recreation and Other

Culture 21,776                   12,038                   9,738                      12,569                   
Cemetery 166,763                 162,899                 3,864                      119,960                 

Total Parks, Recreation & Other 188,539                 174,937                 13,602                   132,529                 
Internal Charges

Internal Service Activity 330,071                 317,082                 12,989                   308,317                 
Capital Outlay

General Government Capital Outlay 5,000                      1,095                      3,905                      21,420                   
Public Safety Capital Outlay 69,947                   11,854                   58,093                   63,360                   
Public Works Capital Outlay -                              9,450                      (9,450)                    2,599                      
Parks, Recreation and Other Capital Outlay -                              -                              -                              1,604                      

Total Capital Outlay 74,947                   22,399                   52,548                   88,983                   
Contingency Reserve

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,572,527              5,559,064              13,463                   4,867,083              

REVENUES IN EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF EXPENDITURES (836,950)                (618,957)                217,993                 (168,089)                

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers In 250,000                 250,000                 -                              500,000                 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET BASIS (586,950)$             (368,957)                217,993$               331,911                 
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 1,790,788              1,458,877              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,421,831$           1,790,788$           

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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Original & Variance
Final With Final 2019

Budget Actual Budget Actual
REVENUES

Taxes
Sales and Use Taxes 2,097,469$          2,267,275$          169,806$              2,076,159$          

Intergovernmental Revenues
State Grants 407,059                -                              (407,059)               2,915                     
Other Intergovernmental -                              49,498                   49,498                   11,409                   

Total Intergovernmental Revenue 407,059                49,498                   (357,561)               14,324                   

Charges for Services
Recreation/Comm Ctr Charges 717,750                378,358                (339,392)               748,186                
Rents 8,100                     2,477                     (5,623)                    8,866                     

Total Charges for Services 725,850                380,835                (345,015)               757,052                

Investment Earnings 3,600                     2,151                     (1,449)                    7,156                     

Other Revenues
Donations -                              2,250                     2,250                     -                              
Sale of Capital Assets -                              1,650                     1,650                     -                              
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 18,000                   9,837                     (8,163)                    4,321                     

Total Other Revenue 18,000                   13,737                   (4,263)                    4,321                     
TOTAL REVENUES 3,251,978             2,713,496             (538,482)               2,859,012             

EXPENDITURES
Parks, Recreation and Other

Parks 775,950                671,456                104,494                608,272                
Recreation 1,204,445             1,014,306             190,139                1,126,631             
Parks and Recreation Administration 763,901                678,764                85,137                   762,779                
Other Parks and Recreation 13,355                   10,632                   2,723                     12,271                   

Total Parks, Recreation & Other 2,757,651             2,375,158             382,493                2,509,953             
Internal Charges

Administrative/Management Fees 157,168                157,168                -                              224,076                
Internal Service Activity 120,352                118,132                2,220                     112,603                

Total Internal Charges 277,520                275,300                2,220                     336,679                
Capital Outlay

Parks, Recreation and Other Capital Outlay 549,000                101,784                447,216                24,401                   
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,584,171             2,752,242             831,929                2,871,033             

REVENUES IN EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF EXPENDITURES (332,193)               (38,746)                 293,447                (12,021)                 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers In 100,000                100,000                -                              -                              

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET BASIS (232,193)$            61,254                   293,447$              (12,021)                 
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 479,833                491,854                

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 541,087$              479,833$              

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
Parks and Recreation Center Fund
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

2020



Original & Variance
Final With Final 2019

Budget Actual Budget Actual

REVENUES
Taxes

Sales and Use Taxes 2,776,189$           3,147,376$           371,187$              2,827,617$           

Intergovernmental Revenues
Federal Grants 60,000                  7,122                    (52,878)                 384,013                

Investment Earnings 25,000                  13,581                  (11,419)                 73,032                  

Other Revenues
Sale of Capital Assets -                             51,678                  51,678                  184,078                
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 5,000                    -                             (5,000)                   1,507                    

Total Other Revenue 5,000                    51,678                  46,678                  185,585                
TOTAL REVENUES 2,866,189             3,219,757             353,568                3,470,247             

EXPENDITURES
Public Works

Public Works Administration -                             -                             -                             221,037                

Internal Charges
Administrative/Management Fees 81,399                  81,399                  -                             73,972                  

Capital Outlay
Public Works Capital Outlay 6,000                    -                             6,000                    1,345                    
Other Capital Outlay 1,495,180             764,958                730,222                684,537                

Total Capital Outlay 1,501,180             764,958                736,222                685,882                

Debt Service
Principal 495,000                495,000                -                             605,000                
Interest 724,751                724,679                72                          1,164,368             
Fees -                             -                             -                             72                          

Total Debt Service 1,219,751             1,219,679             72                          1,769,440             
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,802,330             2,066,036             736,294                2,750,331             

REVENUES IN EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF EXPENDITURES 63,859                  1,153,721             1,089,862             719,916                

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers (Out) (156,000)               (117,000)               (39,000)                 -                             

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET BASIS (92,141)$               1,036,721             1,050,862$           719,916                

Budget to GAAP Basis Reconciliation
Debt Proceeds -                             18,858,578           
Escrow Payments -                             (20,419,373)          

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - GAAP BASIS 1,036,721             (840,879)               
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 2,336,928             3,177,807             

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 3,373,649$           2,336,928$           

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
City-Wide Capital Improvement Fund
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

2020



Original & Variance
Final With Final 2019

Budget Actual Budget Actual

REVENUES
Taxes

Property Taxes 6,900$                  7,532$                  632$                     7,003$                  

Intergovernmental Revenues
State Grants 264,000                222,937                (41,063)                 270,902                

TOTAL REVENUES 270,900                230,469                (40,431)                 277,905                

EXPENDITURES
Public Works

Community Development -                             22,014                  (22,014)                 6,157                    

Capital Outlay
General Government Capital Outlay 430,000                322,791                107,209                517,572                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 430,000                344,805                85,195                  523,729                

REVENUES IN EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF EXPENDITURES (159,100)               (114,336)               44,764                  (245,824)               

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers In (156,000)               117,000                273,000                224,000                

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET BASIS (315,100)$             2,664                    317,764$              (21,824)                 
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 301                        22,125                  

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 2,965$                  301$                     

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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2020
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for December 31, 2019

PERMANENT

Conservation 
Trust Perpetual Care

Fund Fund 2020 2019

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and Investments

Cash 102,672$              58,350$                161,022$              122,661$         
Investments 250,628                -                             250,628                248,787           

TOTAL ASSETS 353,300                58,350                  411,650                371,448           

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION
LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 809                        -                             809                        -                        

FUND BALANCE

Nonspendable Fund Balance -                             58,350                  58,350                  53,660             
Restricted Fund Balance 352,491                -                             352,491                317,788           

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 352,491                58,350                  410,841                371,448           
TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND FUND BALANCE 353,300$              58,350$                411,650$              371,448$         

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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PERMANENT

Conservation 
Trust Perpetual Care

Fund Fund 2020 2019

REVENUES
Intergovernmental Revenues 92,438$                -$                           92,438$                101,822$          
Charges for Services -                             4,690                    4,690                    4,740                 
Investment Earnings 1,841                    -                             1,841                    5,711                 

TOTAL REVENUES 94,279                  4,690                    98,969                  112,273            

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Parks, Recreation and Other 1,977                    -                             1,977                    4,266                 
Capital Outlay 57,599                  -                             57,599                  47,745              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 59,576                  -                             59,576                  52,011              

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - GAAP BASIS 34,703                  4,690                    39,393                  60,262              
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 317,788                53,660                  371,448                311,186            

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 352,491$              58,350$                410,841$              371,448$          

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Total

SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUND



Original & Variance
Final With Final 2019

Budget Actual Budget Actual

REVENUES

Intergovernmental Revenues
Cons Trust Fund Revenue 91,000$                92,438$                1,438$                  101,822$              

Investment Earnings 5,600                    1,841                    (3,759)                   5,711                    
TOTAL REVENUES 96,600                  94,279                  (2,321)                   107,533                

EXPENDITURES
Parks, Recreation and Other

Parks 6,500                    1,977                    4,523                    4,116                    
Capital Outlay

Parks, Recreation and Other Capital Outlay 192,500                57,599                  134,901                47,745                  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 199,000                59,576                  139,424                51,861                  

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET BASIS (102,400)$             34,703                  137,103$              55,672                  
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 317,788                262,116                

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 352,491$              317,788$              

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
Conservation Trust Fund
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

2020



Original & Variance
Final With Final 2019

Budget Actual Budget Actual

REVENUES
Charges for Services

Sales of Goods 3,500$                  4,690$                  1,190$                  4,740$                  

EXPENDITURES
Parks, Recreation and Other

Cemetery 1,000                    -                             1,000                    150                        

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET BASIS 2,500$                  4,690                    2,190$                  4,590                    
FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING 53,660                  49,070                  

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 58,350$                53,660$                

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
Perpetual Care Fund
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

2020



CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF NET POSITION
NONMAJOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for December 31, 2019

Refuse
Fund 2020 2019

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and Investments

Cash 43,780$                 43,780$                 (34,642)$                
Investments 947,746                 947,746                 991,014                 

Receivables
Accounts Receivable 78,178                   78,178                   73,502                   
Other Receivables 1,508                     1,508                     -                              

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 1,071,212$           1,071,212$           1,029,874$           

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION
LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 16,006$                 16,006$                 20,624$                 
Accrued Salaries and Benefits 7,569                     7,569                     6,255                     

Total Current Liabilities 23,575                   23,575                   26,879                   
Noncurrent Liabilities

Due in more than one year 8,061                     8,061                     6,525                     
TOTAL LIABILITIES 31,636                   31,636                   33,404                   

NET POSITION
Unrestricted Net Position 1,039,576              1,039,576              996,470                 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION 1,071,212$           1,071,212$           1,029,874$           

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
NONMAJOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Refuse

Fund 2020 2019
Operating Revenues

Utility Charges 742,027$               742,027$               712,186$               

Operating Expenses
Management Fees/Internal Charges 308,606                 308,606                 293,248                 
Collection, Transmission and Distribution 401,795                 401,795                 390,428                 
Claims and Premiums -                              -                              5,661                      

Total Expenditures 710,401                 710,401                 689,337                 

Operating Income (Loss) 31,626                    31,626                    22,849                    
Other Income (Expense)

Investment Earnings 6,732                      6,732                      22,334                    
Other Revenue 4,748                      4,748                      12,183                    

Total Other Income (Expense) 11,480                    11,480                    34,517                    
Net Income (Loss) before Transfers 43,106                    43,106                    57,366                    

Transfers
Transfers In/(Out) -                              -                              (125,000)                

Change in Net Position 43,106                    43,106                    (67,634)                  
Net Position, Beginning 996,470                 996,470                 1,064,104              

Net Position, Ending 1,039,576$            1,039,576$            996,470$               

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF CASH FLOWS -
NONMAJOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Refuse

Fund 2020 2019

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Cash Received from Customers 735,843$             735,843$             711,333$             
Cash Paid to Suppliers (286,705)              (286,705)              (286,728)              
Cash Paid for Interfund Services (308,606)              (308,606)              (293,248)              
Cash Paid to Employees (116,858)              (116,858)              (101,296)              

 Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 23,674                 23,674                 30,061                 

Cash Flows (Uses) From Noncapital Financing Activities:
Cash from Other Funds -                            -                            (125,000)              
Other Revenues (Expense) 4,748                    4,748                    12,183                 
    Net Cash Provided (Used) by Noncapital Financing Activities 4,748                    4,748                    (112,817)              

Cash Flows (Uses) From Investing Activities:
  Interest Received 6,732                    6,732                    22,334                 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 35,154                 35,154                 (60,422)                
Cash - Beginning 956,372               956,372               1,016,794            

Cash - Ending 991,526$             991,526$             956,372$             

Cash 43,780$               43,780$               (34,642)$              
Investments 947,746               947,746               991,014               

Total 991,526$             991,526$             956,372$             

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Used for
 Operating Activities:
   Operating Income (Loss) 31,626$               31,626$               22,849$               
  Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss)
   to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:
    Changes in Assets and Liabilities Related to Operations:

(Increase) Decrease in:
Accounts Receivable (4,676)                  (4,676)                  (1,528)                  
Other Receivables (1,508)                  (1,508)                  675                       

(Increase) Decrease in:
Accounts Payable (4,618)                  (4,618)                  5,859                    
Accrued Salaries and Benefits 1,314                    1,314                    1,040                    
Accrued Compensated Absences 1,536                    1,536                    1,166                    

      Total Adjustments (7,952)                  (7,952)                  7,212                    
 Net Cash Used for Operating Activities 23,674$               23,674$               30,061$               

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
BUDGET AND ACTUAL
Municipal Light & Power Fund
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Variance
Final with Final 2019

Budget Actual Budget Actual
Operating Revenues

Utility Charges 6,539,500$           6,611,027$           71,527$                 6,657,974$           
Other Charges for Services 12,000                   7,952                     (4,048)                    30,581                   

Total Revenues 6,551,500              6,618,979              67,479                   6,688,555              

Operating Expenses
Commodity Charges 4,615,000              4,419,013              195,987                 4,523,973              
Management Fees/Internal Charges 520,801                 522,416                 (1,615)                    516,783                 
Collection, Transmission and Distribution 703,608                 681,367                 22,241                   627,916                 
Administration 198,670                 138,311                 60,359                   136,315                 
Other Capital Outlay 332,000                 254,146                 77,854                   476,113                 

Total Expenditures 6,370,079              6,015,253              354,826                 6,281,100              

Operating Income (Loss) 181,421                 603,726                 422,305                 407,455                 
Other Income (Expense)

Intergovernmental Revenue -                              1,653                     1,653                     -                              
Investment Earnings 75,000                   35,222                   (39,778)                  105,598                 
Other Revenue 62,000                   144,643                 82,643                   406,877                 
Debt Service (268,571)                (248,389)                20,182                   (277,084)                

Total Other Income (Expense) (131,571)                (66,871)                  64,700                   235,391                 

Net Income (Loss) before Transfers 49,850                   536,855                 487,005                 642,846                 

Transfers
Transfers In/(Out) (510,000)                (476,300)                33,700                   (315,000)                

Change in Net Position (Budget Basis) (460,150)$             60,555                   520,705$               327,846                 
Budget to GAAP Reconciliation

Principal Paid 188,640                 188,526                 
Depreciation Expense (375,568)                (373,465)                
Capital Outlay 227,251                 448,013                 

Change in Net Position - GAAP Basis 100,878                 590,920                 
Net Position, Beginning 10,918,212           10,327,292           

Net Position, Ending 11,019,090$         10,918,212$         

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
BUDGET AND ACTUAL
Sewer Fund
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Variance
Final with Final 2019

Budget Actual Budget Actual
Operating Revenues

Utility Charges 1,316,340$          1,331,233$          14,893$               1,326,541$          
Other Charges for Services 7,200                    9,044                    1,844                    8,795                    

Total Revenues 1,323,540            1,340,277            16,737                 1,335,336            

Operating Expenses
Management Fees/Internal Charges 268,106               267,124               982                       242,865               
Collection, Transmission and Distribution 259,057               306,879               (47,822)                278,429               
Production and Treatment 25,000                 -                            25,000                 -                            
Maintenance 557,022               518,162               38,860                 511,629               
Administration 36,495                 26,570                 9,925                    30,345                 
Other Capital Outlay 590,000               489,850               100,150               56,623                 

Total Expenditures 1,735,680            1,608,585            127,095               1,119,891            

Operating Income (Loss) (412,140)              (268,308)              143,832               215,445               
Other Income (Expense)

Investment Earnings 47,500                 19,938                 (27,562)                65,103                 
Other Revenue 29,500                 14,380                 (15,120)                27,301                 
Debt Service (174,316)              (174,207)              109                       (174,167)              

Total Other Income (Expense) (97,316)                (139,889)              (42,573)                (81,763)                

Net Income (Loss) before Transfers (509,456)              (408,197)              101,259               133,682               

Transfers
Transfers In/(Out) (200,000)              (157,800)              42,200                 (195,000)              

Net Income (Loss), Budget Basis (709,456)              (565,997)              143,459               (61,318)                
Contributed Capital

Plant Investment Fees 250,050               150,100               (99,950)                109,000               

Change in Net Position (Budget Basis) (459,406)$            (415,897)              43,509$               47,682                 
Budget to GAAP Reconciliation

Principal Paid 114,985               111,190               
Depreciation Expense (500,053)              (503,678)              
Capital Outlay 476,840               54,553                 

Change in Net Position - GAAP Basis (324,125)              (290,253)              
Net Position, Beginning 8,804,668            9,094,921            

Net Position, Ending 8,480,543$          8,804,668$          

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
BUDGET AND ACTUAL
Water Fund
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Variance
Final with Final 2019

Budget Actual Budget Actual
Operating Revenues

Utility Charges 1,966,730$           2,049,927$           83,197$                 1,943,998$           
Other Charges for Services 1,500                     3,229                     1,729                     3,947                     

Total Revenues 1,968,230              2,053,156              84,926                   1,947,945              

Operating Expenses
Commodity Charges 555,000                 546,972                 8,028                     441,454                 
Management Fees/Internal Charges 310,022                 301,887                 8,135                     297,871                 
Collection, Transmission and Distribution 566,775                 550,737                 16,038                   483,702                 
Production and Treatment 340,100                 337,778                 2,322                     338,205                 
Administration 22,444                   19,737                   2,707                     22,371                   
Other Capital Outlay 1,100,000              54,734                   1,045,266              127,721                 

Total Expenditures 2,894,341              1,811,845              1,082,496              1,711,324              

Operating Income (Loss) (926,111)                241,311                 1,167,422              236,621                 
Other Income (Expense)

Investment Earnings 45,000                   18,489                   (26,511)                  67,081                   
Other Revenue 35,750                   10,616                   (25,134)                  30,183                   

Total Other Income (Expense) 80,750                   29,105                   (51,645)                  97,264                   

Net Income (Loss) before Transfers (845,361)                270,416                 1,115,777              333,885                 

Transfers
Transfers In/(Out) (150,000)                (118,400)                31,600                   (510,250)                

Net Income (Loss), Budget Basis (995,361)                152,016                 1,147,377              (176,365)                
Contributed Capital

Plant Investment Fees 176,800                 78,550                   (98,250)                  66,000                   

Change in Net Position (Budget Basis) (818,561)$             230,566                 1,049,127$           (110,365)                
Budget to GAAP Reconciliation

Depreciation Expense (256,308)                (260,214)                
Capital Outlay 54,734                   127,721                 

Change in Net Position - GAAP Basis 28,992                   (242,858)                
Net Position, Beginning 7,029,335              7,272,193              

Net Position, Ending 7,058,327$           7,029,335$           

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
BUDGET AND ACTUAL
Refuse Fund
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Variance
Final with Final 2019

Budget Actual Budget Actual
Operating Revenues

Utility Charges 705,050$              742,027$              36,977$                712,186$              

Operating Expenses
Management Fees/Internal Charges 309,199                308,606                593                       293,248                
Collection, Transmission and Distribution 401,863                401,795                68                         390,428                
Claims and Premiums -                            -                            -                            5,660                    

Total Expenditures 711,062                710,401                661                       689,336                

Operating Income (Loss) (6,012)                   31,626                  37,638                  22,850                  
Other Income (Expense)

Investment Earnings 20,400                  6,732                    (13,668)                 22,333                  
Other Revenue 12,500                  4,748                    (7,752)                   12,183                  

Total Other Income (Expense) 32,900                  11,480                  (21,420)                 34,516                  

Net Income (Loss) before Transfers 26,888                  43,106                  16,218                  57,366                  

Transfers
Transfers In/(Out) -                            -                            -                            (125,000)               

Change in Net Position (Budget Basis) 26,888$                43,106                  16,218$                (67,634)                 
Net Position, Beginning 996,470                1,064,104             

Net Position, Ending 1,039,576$           996,470$              

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
BUDGET AND ACTUAL
Golf Course Fund
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Variance
Final with Final 2019

Budget Actual Budget Actual
Operating Revenues

Golf Course Charges 514,450$              599,328$              84,878$                535,754$              

Operating Expenses
Golf Course Pro and Concessions 281,481                326,641                (45,160)                 275,815                
Golf Course Maintenance 400,048                359,932                40,116                  350,222                
Management Fees/Internal Charges 198,353                198,353                -                            186,483                
Other Capital Outlay 4,000                    -                            4,000                    10,621                  

Total Expenditures 883,882                884,926                (1,044)                   823,141                

Operating Income (Loss) (369,432)               (285,598)               83,834                  (287,387)               
Other Income (Expense)

Other Revenue 900                       6,080                    5,180                    10,902                  
Debt Service (139,744)               (133,746)               5,998                    (146,356)               

Total Other Income (Expense) (138,844)               (127,666)               11,178                  (135,454)               

Net Income (Loss) before Transfers (508,276)               (413,264)               95,012                  (422,841)               

Transfers
Transfers In/(Out) 510,000                402,500                (107,500)               421,250                

Change in Net Position (Budget Basis) 1,724$                  (10,764)                 (12,488)$               (1,591)                   
Budget to GAAP Reconciliation

Principal Paid 101,575                98,669                  
Depreciation Expense (40,911)                 (40,911)                 
Capital Outlay 1,799                    -                            

Change in Net Position - GAAP Basis 51,699                  56,167                  
Net Position, Beginning (600,543)               (656,710)               

Net Position, Ending (548,844)$            (600,543)$            

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for December 31, 2019

Internal Service
Employees' 

Dental

Fund Fund 2020 2019

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and Investments

Cash 140,618$              19,006$                159,624$              157,786$              
Investments 529,782                -                             529,782                775,152                
Accounts Receivable -                             78                          78                          -                             
Other Receivables 5,139                    -                             5,139                    9,726                    

Inventory 109,598                -                             109,598                122,226                
Prepaid Expenses -                             -                             -                             1,070                    

Total Current Assets 785,137                19,084                  804,221                1,065,960             
Noncurrent Assets

Capital Assets being depreciated 6,104,571             -                             6,104,571             5,699,526             
Accumulated Depreciation (4,731,708)            -                             (4,731,708)            (4,467,714)            

Total Noncurrent Assets 1,372,863             -                             1,372,863             1,231,812             
TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 2,158,000$           19,084$                2,177,084$           2,297,772$           

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION
LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 22,983$                -$                           22,983$                61,986$                
Accrued Salaries and Benefits 12,803                  -                             12,803                  11,750                  

Total Current Liabilities 35,786                  -                             35,786                  73,736                  
Noncurrent Liabilities

Due in more than one year 17,687                  -                             17,687                  16,130                  
TOTAL LIABILITIES 53,473                  -                             53,473                  89,866                  

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 1,372,863             -                             1,372,863             1,231,812             
Unrestricted Net Position 731,664                19,084                  750,748                976,094                

TOTAL NET POSITION 2,104,527             19,084                  2,123,611             2,207,906             
TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION 2,158,000$           19,084$                2,177,084$           2,297,772$           

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Internal Service
Employees' 

Dental

Fund Fund 2020 2019
Operating Revenues

Internal Charges 1,063,268$          51,361$               1,114,629$          1,086,005$          
Other Charges for Services -                            10,533                 10,533                 9,487                    

Total Revenues 1,063,268            61,894                 1,125,162            1,095,492            

Operating Expenses
Management Fees/Internal Charges 137,007               -                            137,007               130,581               
Claims and Premiums 28,505                 43,240                 71,745                 67,095                 
Maintenance 625,250               -                            625,250               602,867               
Administration -                            10,710                 10,710                 9,954                    
Depreciation Expense 408,012               -                            408,012               352,757               

Total Expenditures 1,198,774            53,950                 1,252,724            1,163,254            

Operating Income (Loss) (135,506)              7,944                    (127,562)              (67,762)                
Other Income (Expense)

Intergovernmental Revenue 8,652                    -                            8,652                    16,517                 
Investment Earnings 4,630                    -                            4,630                    20,425                 
Other Revenue 10,959                 -                            10,959                 14,231                 
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Assets 19,026                 -                            19,026                 39,597                 

Total Other Income (Expense) 43,267                 -                            43,267                 90,770                 

Change in Net Position (92,239)                7,944                    (84,295)                23,008                 
Net Position, Beginning 2,196,766            11,140                 2,207,906            2,184,898            

Net Position, Ending 2,104,527$          19,084$               2,123,611$          2,207,906$          

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS -
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Internal Service
Employees' 

Dental

Fund Fund 2020 2019

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:

Cash Received from Customers 4,587$                   10,455$                 15,042$                 1,562$                   
Cash Received from Interfund Services Provided 1,063,268              51,361                   1,114,629              1,086,005              
Cash Paid to Suppliers (478,985)                (53,950)                  (532,935)                (494,282)                
Cash Paid for Interfund Services (137,007)                -                              (137,007)                (130,581)                
Cash Paid to Employees (197,465)                -                              (197,465)                (186,547)                

 Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 254,398                 7,866                      262,264                 276,157                 

Cash Flows From Capital and Related Financing Activities:
Grant Proceeds 8,652                      -                              8,652                      16,517                   
Proceeds of Capital Asset Sales 19,025                   -                              19,025                   196,397                 
Acquisition of Capital Assets (549,062)                -                              (549,062)                (682,279)                

      Cash Flows Used by Capital and Related Financing Activities  (521,385)                -                              (521,385)                (469,365)                

Cash Flows (Uses) From Noncapital Financing Activities:
Other Revenues (Expense) 10,959                   -                              10,959                   14,231                   

Cash Flows (Uses) From Investing Activities:
  Interest Received 4,630                      -                              4,630                      20,425                   

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash (251,398)                7,866                      (243,532)                (158,552)                
Cash - Beginning 921,798                 11,140                   932,938                 1,091,490              

Cash - Ending 670,400$               19,006$                 689,406$               932,938$               

Cash 140,618$               19,006$                 159,624$               157,786$               
Investments 529,782                 -                              529,782                 775,152                 

Total 670,400$               19,006$                 689,406$               932,938$               

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Used for  
 Operating Activities:
   Operating Income (Loss) (135,506)$             7,944$                   (127,562)$             (67,762)$                

  Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss)
   to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:
    Depreciation Expense 408,012                 -                              408,012                 352,757                 
    Changes in Assets and Liabilities Related to Operations:

(Increase) Decrease in:
Accounts Receivable -                              (78)                          (78)                          -                              
Other Receivables 4,587                      -                              4,587                      (7,925)                    
Inventory 12,628                   -                              12,628                   (24,788)                  
Prepaid Expenses 1,069                      -                              1,069                      (1,069)                    

(Increase) Decrease in:
Accounts Payable (39,002)                  -                              (39,002)                  20,980                   
Accrued Salaries and Benefits 1,053                      -                              1,053                      1,639                      
Accrued Compensated Absences  1,557                      -                              1,557                      2,325                      

      Total Adjustments 389,904                 (78)                          389,826                 343,919                 
 Net Cash Used for Operating Activities 254,398$               7,866$                   262,264$               276,157$               

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
BUDGET AND ACTUAL
Internal Service Fund
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Variance
Final with Final 2019

Budget Actual Budget Actual
Operating Revenues

Internal Charges 1,084,033$            1,063,268$            (20,765)$                1,036,337$            

Operating Expenses
Management Fees/Internal Charges 137,759                  137,007                  752                          130,581                  
Claims and Premiums 28,988                    28,505                    483                          27,934                    
Maintenance 617,471                  625,250                  (7,779)                     602,867                  
Other Capital Outlay 653,000                  549,062                  103,938                  682,278                  

Total Expenditures 1,437,218              1,339,824              97,394                    1,443,660              

Operating Income (Loss) (353,185)                (276,556)                76,629                    (407,323)                
Other Income (Expense)

Intergovernmental Revenue 10,000                    8,652                      (1,348)                     16,517                    
Investment Earnings 10,000                    4,630                      (5,370)                     20,425                    
Other Revenue -                               10,959                    10,959                    14,231                    
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Assets 5,000                      19,026                    14,026                    39,597                    

Total Other Income (Expense) 25,000                    43,267                    18,267                    90,770                    

Change in Net Position (Budget Basis) (328,185)$              (233,289)                94,896$                  (316,553)                
Budget to GAAP Reconciliation

Depreciation Expense (408,012)                (352,757)                
Capital Outlay 549,062                  682,278                  

Change in Net Position - GAAP Basis (92,239)                   12,968                    
Net Position, Beginning 2,196,766              2,183,798              

Net Position, Ending 2,104,527$            2,196,766$            

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
BUDGET AND ACTUAL
Employees' Dental Fund
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Variance
Final with Final 2019

Budget Actual Budget Actual
Operating Revenues

Internal Charges 54,984$                51,361$                (3,623)$                 49,668$                
Other Charges for Services 9,517                    10,533                  1,016                    9,487                    

Total Revenues 64,501                  61,894                  (2,607)                   59,155                  

Operating Expenses
Claims and Premiums 54,000                  43,240                  10,760                  39,161                  
Administration 9,950                    10,710                  (760)                      9,954                    

Total Expenditures 63,950                  53,950                  10,000                  49,115                  

Net Income (Loss) before Transfers 551$                     7,944                    7,393$                  10,040                  
Net Position, Beginning 11,140                  1,100                    

Net Position, Ending 19,084$                11,140$                

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.
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Financial Planning 02/01
The public report burden for this information collection is estimated to average 380 hours annually.  Form # 350-050-36

City or County: City of Delta

YEAR ENDING :
December 2020

This Information From The Records of  the City of Delta, CO Prepared By: Tod DeZeeuw,CPA
Phone: 970-874-7908

A.     Local         B.       Local           C.  Receipts from    D.  Receipts from  
Motor-Fuel Motor-Vehicle State Highway- Federal Highway

Taxes Taxes User Taxes Administration
1.  Total receipts available
2.  Minus amount used for collection expenses
3.  Minus amount used for nonhighway purposes
4.  Minus amount used for mass transit
5.  Remainder used for highway purposes 

AMOUNT AMOUNT
A.  Receipts from local sources: A.  Local highway disbursements:
     1.  Local highway-user taxes      1.  Capital outlay (from page 2) 734,734
          a.  Motor Fuel  (from Item I.A.5.)      2.  Maintenance: 521,138
          b.  Motor Vehicle (from Item I.B.5.)      3.  Road and street services:
          c.  Total (a.+b.)           a.  Traffic control operations 123,745
     2.  General fund appropriations           b.  Snow and ice removal 23,162
     3.  Other local imposts (from page 2) 2,792,488           c.  Other 1,737
     4.  Miscellaneous local receipts (from page 2) 16,441           d.  Total  (a. through c.) 148,644
     5.  Transfers from toll facilities      4.  General administration & miscellaneous 33,005
     6.  Proceeds of sale of bonds and notes:      5.  Highway law enforcement and safety 989,956
          a.  Bonds - Original Issues      6.  Total  (1 through 5) 2,427,477
          b.  Bonds - Refunding Issues B.  Debt service on local obligations:
          c.  Notes      1.  Bonds:
          d.  Total (a. + b. + c.) 0           a.  Interest 724,679
     7.  Total (1 through 6) 2,808,929           b.  Redemption 0
B.  Private Contributions           c.  Total (a. + b.) 724,679
C.  Receipts from State government      2.  Notes:
       (from page 2) 341,143           a.  Interest
D.  Receipts from Federal Government           b.  Redemption
       (from page 2) 2,084           c.  Total (a. + b.) 0
E.  Total receipts (A.7 + B + C + D) 3,152,156      3.  Total  (1.c + 2.c) 724,679

C.  Payments to State for highways
D.  Payments to toll facilities
E.  Total disbursements (A.6 + B.3 + C + D) 3,152,156

Opening Debt Amount Issued Redemptions Closing Debt
A.  Bonds (Total) 16,230,000 0 495,000 15,735,000
        1.  Bonds (Refunding Portion)  
B.  Notes (Total) 0

A. Beginning Balance B. Total Receipts C. Total Disbursements D. Ending Balance E. Reconciliation
0 3,152,156 3,152,156 0

Notes and Comments:

FORM FHWA-536 (Rev. 1-05)           PREVIOUS EDITIONS OBSOLETE (Next Page)
1

V.  LOCAL ROAD AND STREET FUND BALANCE

ITEM

II.  RECEIPTS FOR ROAD AND STREET PURPOSES

IV.   LOCAL HIGHWAY DEBT STATUS
(Show all entries at par)

ITEM
  AND STREET PURPOSES

LOCAL HIGHWAY FINANCE REPORT

I.  DISPOSITION OF HIGHWAY-USER REVENUES AVAILABLE FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURE

ITEM

III.  DISBURSEMENTS FOR ROAD

{AC6F7945-68D0-43AB-B1B9-C4FAB67B0536}
See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report. 54



STATE:
Colorado
YEAR ENDING (mm/yy):
December 2020

AMOUNT AMOUNT
A.3.  Other local imposts: A.4.  Miscellaneous local receipts:
    a.  Property Taxes and Assessments           a.  Interest on investments 613
    b.  Other local imposts:           b.  Traffic Fines & Penalities 15,828
        1.  Sales Taxes 2,752,351           c. Parking Garage Fees
        2.  Infrastructure & Impact Fees 40,137           d.  Parking Meter Fees
        3.  Liens           e.  Sale of Surplus Property
        4. Licenses           f.  Charges for Services
        5. Specific Ownership &/or Other           g.  Other Misc. Receipts
        6.  Total (1. through 5.) 2,792,488           h.  Other
    c.  Total (a. + b.) 2,792,488           i.  Total (a. through h.) 16,441

(Carry forward to page 1) (Carry forward to page 1) 

AMOUNT AMOUNT
C.   Receipts from State Government D.  Receipts from Federal Government
    1.  Highway-user taxes 301,722     1.  FHWA (from Item I.D.5.)
    2.  State general funds     2.  Other Federal agencies:
    3.  Other State funds:         a.  Forest Service 
        a.  State bond proceeds         b.  FEMA
        b.  Project Match         c.  HUD
        c.  Motor Vehicle Registrations 39,421         d.  Federal Transit Admin  
        d. Other  (Specify) 0         e.  U.S. Corps of Engineers
        e.  Other (Specify)         f.  Other Federal 2,084
         f.  Total (a. through e.) 39,421         g.  Total (a. through f.) 2,084
   4.  Total (1. + 2. + 3.f) 341,143     3.  Total (1. + 2.g)

(Carry forward to page 1) 

ON NATIONAL OFF NATIONAL
HIGHWAY HIGHWAY TOTAL
SYSTEM SYSTEM

(a) (b) (c)
A.1.  Capital outlay:
          a.  Right-Of-Way Costs 0 0
          b.  Engineering Costs 0
          c.  Construction:  
               (1). New Facilities 0
               (2).  Capacity Improvements 5,205 5,205
               (3).  System Preservation 0
               (4).  System Enhancement & Operation 729,529 729,529
               (5).  Total Construction  (1) + (2) + (3) + (4) 0 734,734 734,734
         d.  Total Capital Outlay (Lines 1.a. + 1.b. + 1.c.5) 0 734,734 734,734

(Carry forward to page 1) 
Notes and Comments:

FORM FHWA-536 (Rev.1-05)           PREVIOUS EDITIONS OBSOLETE
2

III.  DISBURSEMENTS FOR ROAD AND STREET PURPOSES - DETAIL

II.  RECEIPTS FOR ROAD AND STREET PURPOSES - DETAIL

LOCAL HIGHWAY FINANCE REPORT

ITEM ITEM

ITEM ITEM

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report. 55
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SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES REQUIRED 
PURSUANT TO BOND AGREEMENTS 
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO 
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES REQUIRED 
PURSUANT TO BOND AGREEMENTS 
(Continuing Disclosure Undertaking) 
December 31, 2020                                                      
 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
City CIF Tax 1,772,454$        1,829,178$        1,940,626$        2,076,118$        2,267,082$        
County CIF Tax 589,163 632,931 652,787 751,499 880,295
Interest Earnings 475 2,319 12,119 33,862 12,967
  Total Pledged Revenues 2,362,092 2,464,428 2,605,532 2,861,479 3,160,344

Maximum Annual Debt Service 1,781,095 1,780,105 1,777,855 1,769,368 1,769,368
BAB's Payment -390,961 -387,686 -389,141 -382,873 -382,873
Net Debt Service 1,390,134$        1,392,419$        1,388,714$        1,386,495$        1,386,495$        

Coverage 169.92% 176.99% 187.62% 206.38% 227.94%

Debt Service Coverage
TABLE 1

 
 

Year City CIF Sales Tax City CIF Use Tax Total City CIF Tax %
Collections Collections Collections Change

2016 1,728,141$          44,313$                1,772,454$        6.06%
2017 1,802,598 26,580 1,829,178 3.20%
2018 1,896,330 44,296 1,940,626 6.09%
2019 2,010,759 65,359 2,076,118 6.98%
2020 2,207,474 59,608 2,267,082 9.20%

TABLE 2
History of City CIF Tax

 
 
 

%

Year
Total County CIF 

Sales Tax Change
 

2016 589,163$            0.10%
2017 632,931              7.43%
2018 652,787              3.14%
2019 751,499              15.12%
2020 880,295              17.14%

History of County CIF Tax
TABLE 3
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO 
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES REQUIRED 
PURSUANT TO BOND AGREEMENTS 
(Continuing Disclosure Undertaking) 
December 31, 2020               
 

2019 2019 2020 2020
 Current Period Current Period Percent

Month Month To Date Month To Date Change
January 194,965$        194,965$            198,813$        198,813$            2.0%
February 137,139          332,104              152,038          350,851              5.6%
March 132,139          464,243              149,164          500,015              7.7%
April 179,374          643,617              188,424          688,439              7.0%
May 150,861          794,478              166,839          855,278              7.7%
June 161,732          956,210              188,721          1,043,999           9.2%
July 181,786          1,137,996           211,041          1,255,040           10.3%
August 173,415          1,311,411           181,970          1,437,010           9.6%
September 174,776          1,486,187           166,520          1,603,530           7.9%
October 180,911          1,667,098           204,714          1,808,244           8.5%
November 181,613          1,848,711           190,230          1,998,474           8.1%
December 162,048          2,010,759           209,000          2,207,474           9.8%

TABLE 4
Monthly Comparison of Collections of City CIF Tax

 
 

2019 2019 2020 2020
 Current Period Current Period Percent

Month Month To Date Month To Date Change
January -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    0.0%
February 418                  418                      471                  471                      12.7%
March 50,681             51,099                58,868             59,339                16.1%
April 50,395             101,494              60,413             119,752              18.0%
May 59,014             160,508              68,678             188,430              17.4%
June 55,262             215,770              69,348             257,778              19.5%
July 59,262             275,032              74,164             331,942              20.7%
August 67,654             342,686              76,988             408,930              19.3%
September 68,476             411,162              73,988             482,918              17.5%
October 63,779             474,941              82,718             565,636              19.1%
November 68,180             543,121              83,655             649,291              19.5%
December 208,378          751,499              231,004          880,295              17.1%

TABLE 5
Monthly Comparison of Collections of County CIF Tax
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO 
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES REQUIRED 
PURSUANT TO BOND AGREEMENTS 
(Continuing Disclosure Undertaking) 
December 31, 2020              

 

Business 3% Sales & Use % of Total
Type Tax Receipts Collections
Retail 1,887,979$        37.7%
Grocery 530,954 10.6%
Government 416,899 8.3%
Grocery 374,338 7.5%
Retail 180,395 3.6%
Retail 171,694 3.4%
Government 165,647 3.3%
Retail 97,341 1.9%
Restaurant 95,156 1.9%
Retail 85,351 1.7%
   Total = 4,005,754$        79.90%

Table 6
Top 10 Generators of City 3% Sales & Use Tax

 
 

2019 2019 2020 2020
Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenues
Sales Tax 1,930,582$        2,010,759$        2,030,969$        2,207,474$        
Use Tax 27,000                65,359                66,500                59,608                
County Sales Tax 629,066              751,499              678,720              880,295              
Income From Investments 10,200                33,862                25,000                12,967                
Grant 1,140                  60,000                5,038                  
Miscellaneous 5,000                  202,324              5,000                  51,678                
  Total Revenues 2,601,848           3,064,943           2,866,189           3,217,060           

Expenditures
Miscellaneous Engineering 15,000                4,293                  15,000                370                      
Sidewalk Projects 85,000                158,220              85,000                85,316                
Murals/Public Art 6,000                  1,345                  6,000                  
ADA Compliance 15,000                18,000                15,000                5,000                  
Public Facilities 30,000                49,484                100,000              20,372                
Street Improvement Projects 735,989              289,565              750,000              289,906              
Storm Water System Improvements 400,000              176,859              525,000              359,512              
Non-Departmental 79,149                78,827                86,579                85,881                
Transfers to Other Funds 1,323,952           1,323,952           1,375,751           1,336,751           
  Total Expenditures 2,690,090           2,100,545           2,958,330           2,183,108           

Fund Balance - Beginning 1,293,752           1,343,606           2,386,482           2,308,004           
Fund Balance - Ending 1,205,510$        2,308,004$        2,294,341$        3,341,956$        

Table 7
City-Wide Capital Improvement Fund

Budget Summary & Comparison
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO 
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES REQUIRED 
PURSUANT TO BOND AGREEMENTS 
(Continuing Disclosure Undertaking) 
December 31, 2020               
 

Project Categories 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Parks 246,600$      155,000$      10,000$        -$                   -$                   
Recreation Center 387,500        141,500        35,000          400,000        -                     
City-Wide Improvements 1,497,500    1,150,000    1,200,000    1,200,000    1,200,000    
Electrical 1,143,000    2,359,500    3,287,975    306,524        285,150        
Sewer 2,449,000    525,000        2,600,000    1,654,028    1,944,800    
Water 885,000        1,930,000    1,230,000    1,225,000    1,225,000    
Internal Service 618,700        570,000        609,500        504,050        359,200        

Total 7,227,300$  6,831,000$  8,972,475$  5,289,602$  5,014,150$  

Table 8
Capital Improvements Plan Summary

 
 

Revenues 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Taxes 1,812,648$        1,867,642$        1,978,126$        2,112,737$        2,307,278$        
Franchise Tax Equivalents 633,598              634,596              672,879              675,483              679,030              
Licenses & Permits 93,895                76,072                88,138                129,696              147,659              
Intergovernmental 611,818              984,538              592,665              754,040              567,888              
Charges for Services 30,592                26,252                60,558                61,925                67,565                
Fines & Forfeitures 60,795                36,787                39,875                25,824                15,828                
Miscellaneous 64,719                71,793                49,944                91,571                336,280              
Accounting & Adm. Charges 749,781              801,613              801,613              818,560              810,925              
Investment Earnings 6,902                  12,425                22,633                29,159                7,655                  
Other Financing Sources -                           -                           230,000              500,000              250,000              
  Total Revenues 4,064,748           4,511,718           4,536,431           5,198,995           5,190,108           

Expenditures
General Government 1,028,594           996,947              1,105,802           1,239,454           1,626,081           
Public Safety 1,735,388           1,911,667           1,971,484           2,282,129           2,474,890           
Community Development 367,411              383,479              406,211              380,242              416,948              
Public Works 647,891              715,752              632,455              601,987              579,042              
Animal & Code Enforcement 80,630                87,642                105,298              115,112              123,498              
Cemetery 136,868              147,263              142,724              142,833              183,380              
IT 29,366                25,156                22,578                27,913                28,244                
Non-Departmental 55,048                519,820              47,829                77,413                126,982              

4,081,196           4,787,726           4,434,381           4,867,083           5,559,065           

Revenues Over (Under)
   Expenditures (16,448)               (276,008)             102,050              331,912              (368,957)             

Fund Balance - Beginning 1,649,284           1,632,836           1,356,828           1,458,878           1,790,790           
Fund Balance - Ending 1,632,836$        1,356,828$        1,458,878$        1,790,790$        1,421,833$        

Table 9
History of General Fund Revenues

Expenditures & Changes in Fund Balances
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO 
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES REQUIRED 
PURSUANT TO BOND AGREEMENTS 
(Continuing Disclosure Undertaking) 
December 31, 2020              

 

2019 2019 2020 2020
Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenues
Taxes 1,996,582$  2,112,737$  2,136,469$  2,307,278$  
Franchise Tax Equivalents 641,265        675,483        641,265        679,030        
Licenses & Permits 82,000          129,696        88,200          147,659        
Intergovernmental 570,740        754,040        623,635        567,888        
Charges for Services 35,200          61,925          43,800          67,565          
Fines & Forfeitures 40,000          25,824          35,000          15,828          
Miscellaneous 46,585          120,730        133,600        343,935        
Accounting & Adm. Charges 818,560        818,560        823,608        810,925        
Other Financing Sources 500,000        500,000        250,000        250,000        
  Total Revenues 4,730,932    5,198,995    4,775,577    5,190,108    

Expenditures
Personnel 3,471,724    3,525,553    3,657,806    3,800,229    
Charges & Services 1,312,216    1,261,777    1,593,773    1,693,206    
Capital Outlay 95,239          79,753          110,947        65,630          
  Total Expenditures 4,879,179    4,867,083    5,362,526    5,559,065    

Fund Balance - Beginning 1,330,902    1,356,828    1,679,402    1,790,790    
Fund Balance - Ending 1,182,655$  1,688,740$  1,092,453$  1,421,833$  

Table 10
General Fund Budget Summary & Comparison

 
 
 

Principal Amount
Revenue Obligation Outstanding

Municipal Light & Power Revenue Notes, Series 2000 2,552,820$           
Sewer Note, Series 2012 1,640,376             
Sales & Use Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2019 15,735,000           
   Total Revenue Obligations Outstanding 19,928,196$        

Table 11
Revenue Obligations of the City
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO 
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES REQUIRED 
PURSUANT TO BOND AGREEMENTS 
(Continuing Disclosure Undertaking) 
December 31, 2020              

 
 

Revenues 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Sales & Use Tax 2,361,617$  2,462,108$  2,593,413$  2,827,617$    3,147,377$  
Intergovernmental 562,480        390,921        402,849        384,013          7,122            
Charges for Services 7,800            5,525            -                     -                       -                     
Investment Earnings 8,845            21,152          47,976          73,032            13,580          
Miscellaneous 133,841        17,941          5                    185,586          51,678          
Other Financing Sources 81,539          -                     -                     -                       -                     
  Total Revenues 3,156,122    2,897,647    3,044,243    3,470,248      3,219,757    

Expenditures
General Government
Public Works -                     -                     -                     221,037          111,058        
Accounting & Adminstration 71,953          71,925          71,925          73,972            85,881          
Capital Outlay 952,242        746,777        656,351        685,882          649,418        
Debt Service 1,781,905    1,780,105    1,777,855    1,769,442      1,219,679    
Other Financing Uses -                     -                     -                     -                       117,000        
Total Expenditures 2,806,100    2,598,807    2,506,131    2,750,333      2,183,036    

Revenues Over (Under)
   Expenditures 350,022        298,840        538,112        719,915          1,036,721    

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Debt Proceeds 18,858,578    
Escrow Payments -                     -                     -                     (20,419,372)   -                     

Total Under Financing Sourced (Uses) -                     -                     -                     (1,560,794)     -                     

Fund Balance - Beginning 1,771,295    2,340,855    2,639,695    3,177,807      2,336,928    
Prior Period Restatement 219,538        -                     -                     -                       -                     
Fund Balance - Ending 2,340,855$  2,639,695$  3,177,807$  2,336,928$    3,373,649$  

Table 12
History of City -Wide Capital Improvement Fund & Debt Service Fund

Revenues, Expenditures & Changes in Fund Balances
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CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO 
RESOLUTION #11, 2021 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE DELTA CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING AN ELECTION ON 

NOVEMBER 2, 2021, SETTING BALLOT TITLE AND QUESTIONS, AND SETTING 
FORTH OTHER DETAILS RELATING THERETO 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Delta, Colorado (the “City”) is a duly organized and existing home 
rule municipality in the State of Colorado, created and operating pursuant to Article XX of the 
Constitution of the State of Colorado and the home rule charter of the City (“City Charter”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the members of the City Council have been duly elected and qualified; and 
 
 WHEREAS, November 2, 2021, is the date of the next Coordinated Election for Delta 
County and one of the election dates at which ballot issues may be submitted to the eligible electors 
of the City; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 150 of the City Charter provides that the City Charter may be 
amended at any time in the manner provided by Article XX of the Constitution of the State of 
Colorado and that more than one City Charter amendment or measure may be presented at any one 
election; and 
 
 WHEREAS, certain provisions in the City Charter have been superseded by amendments 
to the Constitution of the State of Colorado and by Colorado Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council hereby determines that it is necessary and prudent to submit 
to the electors of the City, at the coordinated election to be held on November 2, 2021, certain 
questions relating to potential amendments of the City Charter as set forth below; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City has determined that the City Clerk (the “Clerk) will conduct the 
election on November 2, 2021, as a coordinated mail ballot election pursuant to Title 1, Article 7.5 
and other applicable provisions of the Uniform election Code, C.R.S §§1-1-101, et seq.; and  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
DELTA, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein as findings and 
determinations of the City Council. 

 
Section 2. All action heretofore taken (not inconsistent with the provisions of this 

resolution) by the City and the officers thereof, directed towards the election and the objections 
and purposes herein stated in hereby ratified, approved and confirmed.  

 
Section 3. Unless otherwise defined herein, all terms used herein shall have the 

meanings defined in the Municipal Election Code and the Uniform Election Code. 
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Section 4. The Council hereby determines that the regular election to be held on 
November 2, 2021, shall be conducted as a coordinated election pursuant to Article 7,5 of the 
Uniform Election Code; however, to the extent that procedures for the election are not provided 
therein, the other applicable provisions of the Uniform Election Code shall apply. 

 
Section 5. The following ballot questions, certified in substantially the form set forth 

below, are hereby referred to the registered electors of the City and shall appear on the ballot of 
the City of Delta at the November 2, 2021 election: 

 
QUESTION NO. 1: 
 

Without increasing any taxes, shall the Delta City Charter be amended to change certain 
restrictions on the exercise of powers of the City Council as follows: 

Section 127 of the Charter:   
 
    127. Contracts for Service.  All contracts for service with 
the holder of any such franchise shall be made by ordinance, the 
terms of which shall be agreed to in writing by said holder prior 
to the passage of such ordinance.  No contract for service shall 
be made by the Council for a longer period than two years unless 
such contract be approved by a majority of the qualified electors 
voting on said question. 
 

Section 141 of the Charter: 

141. Contractual Powers.  The Council shall have no power to 
make any contract of any kind or nature whatsoever or to make any 
lease of City property, the operation of which extends beyond the 
time of the term of office of the majority of its members.  The 
Council may enter into contacts or to make lease of City property 
in such form and manner as determined by the City Council to be in the best interests of the 
City.  This Section shall not apply to the construction of waterworks 
and extensions thereof or of other public utilities owned by the 
City, when by reason of emergency it is deemed necessary that the 
operations shall extend beyond the term of the Council's term in 
office, provided that it shall not apply to the construction of, 
or contract relating to any local or special improvement in any 
special assessment district in the City.   

The City Council by ordinance shall have the power to sell real 
estate and real property of the City which is found by the City 
Council not to be presently used or presently needed for any public 
purpose.  The Council shall have no power to sell, abandon, grant, 
or otherwise dispose of any title or right of the City to any water 
works, ditches, gas works, electric light plant and works, or other 
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public utilities, public buildings, or real property used or held 
for park purposes, until the question of said sale and terms and 
consideration thereof shall be submitted at a regular or special 
election and approved by a majority of the voters casting votes on 
said issue at such election. 

 

 
*     *     * 

 
QUESTION NO. 2: 
 

 

Without increasing any taxes, shall the Delta City Charter be amended to update certain provisions 
regarding debt, bonds and borrowing as follows: 

Section 34 of the Charter: 

34. Rates, Regulations, Fines.  The City Council shall by 
ordinance fix rates, establish regulations for use of water by 
consumers, provide for the orderly administration of the 
department, and impose fines and penalties for the violation 
thereof.  Such ordinance shall establish a uniform classified 
system of rates for the use of water consumers in any given 
classification, from which rates there shall be no rebates or 
reductions, it being the intent hereof to prevent any consumers in 
any given classification within the City from having any advantage 
or favor over other water consumers in the same classification, by 
contract or otherwise.  The rates determined upon shall provide at 
least sufficient revenues to cover all costs of operation, 
necessary enlargements and extensions, reserve for depreciation, 
interest on and amortization of bonds. 
 Whenever in the opinion of the City Council the water supply 
is or becomes greater than the needs of the inhabitants of the 
City for fire, domestic and all other municipal purposes, the City 
Council may dispose of such surplus water to consumers of water 
outside the City limits at such reasonable rates and for such uses 
as in the opinion of the Council are just and proper, giving 
preference to household uses, taking into consideration the 
benefit to be derived by such outside consumers. 
 

Section 39 of the Charter: 

39. Rates, Regulations, Fines.  The City Council shall by 
ordinance establish regulations and fix rates to be charged for 
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electric service furnished by the City owned and operated electric 
light and power plant and system, provide for the orderly 
administration of the department to be administered as an entity, 
and impose fines and penalties for the violation thereof.  Such 
ordinance shall establish a uniform classified system of rates for 
the use of electric service, from which rates there shall be no 
rebates or reductions, it being the intent hereof to prevent any 
consumers in any given classification from having any advantage or 
favor over other consumers in the same classification by contract 
or otherwise.  The rates determined shall provide sufficient 
revenues to cover all costs of operation, distribution and 
maintenance, all necessary enlargements and extensions, reserve 
for depreciation, interest on and amortization of bonds, and an 
amount equivalent to taxes chargeable against said utility the 
same as if privately owned, and a reasonable allowance for interest 
on capital invested in such plant and system. 
 
 

Section 40 of the Charter: 

40. The City shall have the right and power to construct, 
operate and maintain public works and public improvements for any 
public purpose as authorized by the laws of Colorado, this Charter, 
and Ordinances and Regulations of the City.  The City Council may 
create general improvement districts, and other districts 
authorized by Colorado Statutes, this Charter, or Ordinances of 
the of the City for the construction and operation of improvements 
and facilities, and provide the assessment of the costs against 
benefitted property, for the issuance of bonds and other 
instruments for the purpose of financing such improvements, and 
for the creation of special funds and exercise all other powers 
related thereto for public purposes as authorized by the laws of 
the State of Colorado, this Charter and Ordinances of the City. 

 

Section 84 of the Charter: 

84. When Contracts and Expenditures Prohibited.  No officer, 
department or agency shall, during any budget year, expend or 
contract to expend any money or incur any liability, or enter into 
any contract which by its terms involves the expenditure of money 
for any purpose, in excess of the amounts appropriated for that 
general classification of expenditure pursuant to this Charter.  
Any contract, verbal or written, made in violation of this Charter 
shall be null and void.  Any officer or employee who shall violate 
this Section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction 
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thereof, shall cease to hold his office or employment.  Provided, 
however, that nothing herein contained shall prevent the Council 
from providing by ordinance for payment of any expense in excess 
of the annual appropriations, the necessity of which is caused by 
any casualty, accident or unforeseen contingency arising after the 
final adoption of the budget.  In case of such emergency and the 
passing of an ordinance adopted by the favorable vote of four-
fifths of all the members of the Council authorizing additional 
expenditures in excess of the annual appropriations, and if there 
be funds or moneys available in some other fund or funds which 
will not be required to be expended during the remainder of the 
fiscal year, the Council shall transfer such available money from 
such fund or funds to the fund from which the excess expenditure 
is to be paid.  If sufficient money which can be so transferred is 
not available to meet the authorized excess expenditure, then in 
that event, the Council may make a temporary loan through the 
issuance of emergency notes so as to provide for payment of such 
expenditures; provided, however, that the total amount of such 
temporary loan shall not exceed such amount as can be raised by a 
two mill levy on the assessed valuation of the taxable property 
within the limits of the City.  The provisions of this Section 
shall not apply to or limit the authority conferred in relation to 
bonded indebtedness, nor for moneys to be collected by special 
assessments for local improvements, nor for emergency expenditures 
by the water department.   

 

Section 91 of the Charter: 

91. No Contract Executed Until Bond Ordinance Effective.  No 
contract shall be executed for the acquisition of any property or 
the construction of any improvement or betterment to be finance by 
the issuance of bonds until the ordinance authorizing the issuance 
of such bonds shall have taken effect and any contract executed 
before such day shall be unenforceable in any court of law. 
REPEALED  
 

Section 92 of the Charter: 

92. Limitation of City Indebtedness.  The indebtedness of 
the City shall be incurred and limited as provided in Article XI 
of the Constitution of the State of Colorado.  The City may, 
subject to applicable limitations in the Colorado Constitution, as 
now existing or as hereafter amended, borrow money or enter into 
other obligations and issue securities or other evidences of such 
obligations in such form and manner as determined by the City 
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Council to be in the best interests of the City.  Notwithstanding 
any other provision in this Charter, the City shall have authority 
to operate an enterprise as defined by Article X, Section 20 of 
the Colorado Constitution for the purpose of providing any type of 
municipal services authorized by this Charter or Colorado Law.   

 
*     *     * 

  
 
Section 6. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Resolution shall for 

any reason be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, 
paragraph, clause or provision shall in no manner affect any remaining provisions of this 
Resolution. 

 
Section 7. The effective date of this resolution shall be immediately upon adoption. 
 

 INTRODUCED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of 
the City of Delta, Colorado, on August 17, 2021. 

 

 
 

              
      Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
City Clerk  
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STATE OF COLORADO ) 
    )ss. 
COUNTY OF DELTA )         
 
I, Jolene E. Nelson, the City Clerk of the City of Delta, Colorado (the “City”), do hereby certify: 
 

1. The foregoing pages are a true and correct copy of a resolution (the “Resolution”) 

passed and adopted by the City Council of the City (the “Council”) at a regular meeting of the 

Council held on August 17, 2021. 

2. The Resolution was duly introduced, moved, and seconded and passed on at the 

regular meeting of August 17, 2021, by an affirmative vote of a majority of the members of the 

Council as follows: 

 
Name “Yes” “No” Absent Abstain 

Nathan Clay, Mayor     

Kevin Carlson, Mayor Pro Tem     

Cathy Boyd     

Ryan Crick     

Mark Broome     

 

3. The members of the Council were present at the meeting and voted on the passage 

of such Resolution as set forth above. 

4. The Resolution was approved and authenticated by the signature of the Mayor, 

sealed with the City seal, attested by the Clerk and recorded in the minutes of the Council. 

5. There are no bylaws, rules or regulations of the Council which might prohibit the 

adoption of said Resolution. 

6. Notice of the regular meeting of August 17, 2021, in the form attached hereto as 

Exhibit A was posted on the City’s website at www.cityofdelta.net and also posted at the City Hall 

not less than twenty-four hours prior to the meeting in accordance with law. 

 
_______________________________________ 

City Clerk 
 
(SEAL) 



 
 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
 

 
This Agreement between the County Clerk and Recorder of Delta County (hereafter Clerk) and the City of Delta 
(hereafter City) is to specify terms and procedures for the conduct of the Coordinated Election which is 
scheduled for November 2, 2021. 
 
1.   PURPOSE:  Pursuant to the terms of this agreement the Clerk and the City agree to the scheduling of a 
General Mail Ballot Election on November 2, 2021. This election shall be under the provisions of Title 1 of the 
Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
2. DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY:   The City, hereby delegates and transfers to the Clerk all such power, 

authority and duties which reside in the City for the purpose of conducting the election.  The respective 
responsibilities between the Clerk and the City shall be described on Exhibit A. 

 
3. VOTER SERVICE AND POLLING CENTER LOCATIONS: Voter Service and Polling Center Locations are 

available for voters to register to vote, change address, request ballots or replacement ballots, vote and/or 
deposit mail ballots. The following locations and dates are attached on Exhibit B. 

 
4. ADDRESS LIBRARY: The Clerk will send a list of addresses within the political subdivision and the City will 

certify that the list is true and correct. Any discrepancies to the address library will need to be communicated 
to the Clerk no later than sixty days prior to the election.   

 
5. ELECTION JUDGES:  All Election Judges will be the responsibility of the Clerk. 
 
6. LEGAL NOTICES:  Pursuant to 1-5-205 published and posted notice of election, which is required to be 

published no later than 20 days before the election, will be the responsibility of the Clerk.  All legal notices 
concerning the City which are to be published prior to certification of the ballot content to the Clerk shall be 
the responsibility of the City.  

 
7. BALLOT CONTENT:  In accordance with Colorado law, the ballot content must be certified to the Clerk by 

the City, in its exact and final form, no later than 4:30 p.m. on September 3, 2021 electronically in plain text 
format to elections@deltacounty.com.  
• The City will certify the ballot content in the order in which it will appear on the ballot  
• The Clerk will number the ballot issue’s according to the order in which the measures are certified 
• To avoid ballot space issues, the Clerk requests that each issue and question is not more than 250 

words 
• All caps are reserved for TABOR issues only per C.R.S. 1-40-115 
• The Clerk will not provide legal advice 
• The Clerk’s office will provide a copy of the ballot layout to the Designated Election Official, or their 

designee, for proofreading before printing ballots 
• The Designated Election Official will return a signed copy of the ballot layout stating the wording is 

correct within 2 hours of receiving a proof 
 
8. TABOR NOTICES: The City shall follow the 2021 Tabor Notice Calendar with regard to filing dates, form, 

etc. to be filed with the Clerk. The Clerk will be responsible for the mailing of the Tabor notices.  
• September 17, 2021 is the last day to file written comments concerning local ballot issues with the 

Designated Election Official (City) 
• September 20, 2021 is the last day for the Designated Election Official (City) to deliver ballot issue 

notice to the Clerk 
• October 1, 2021 the Clerk will mail notice of a ballot issue election 
 

9. TESTING AND AUDITING: Conduct of the required tests and audits of the voting system prior to and after 
the Election pursuant to C.R.S. 1-7-509 will be the responsibility of the Clerk.  The county will convene a 
Testing and Risk Limiting Audit Board. 
 

 



10. CONDUCT OF THE GENERAL ELECTION:  The Clerk will be responsible for coordinating and conducting 
the election in accordance of The Colorado Constitution, Colorado Revised Statutes, Secretary of State 
Election Rules, and HAVA requirements. 

 
11. VERIFICATION OF SIGNATURES: In accordance with C.R.S. 1-7.5-107.3 the Clerk will be responsible for 

signature verification. Electors shall have until 8 days after the election to return the signature discrepancy 
affidavit and have their ballot counted.  

 
12. TABULATION OF BALLOTS:  All processes relating to the tabulation of ballots will be the responsibility of 

the Clerk.  
• Preliminary unofficial results will be available on the Delta County website, www.deltacounty.com under 

news alerts on election night by 7:30 p.m. and will be updated once the tabulating is complete on 
Election Night  

• Hard copies of the unofficial results will be available in the office election night or if requested emailed 
the following morning 

 
13.   CANVASS OF VOTES: The canvass of votes will be the responsibility of the Clerk.  Official results of the 

canvass will be provided to all Entities participating in the General Election. 
 
14. ALLOCATION OF COST OF ELECTION:  The Clerk will determine the cost allocation for each political 

subdivision participating in the Coordinated Election.   
• The City will reimburse the Clerk for its fair share of the costs, including but not limited to, publication 

cost, printing costs, mailing costs, judges’ fees, employee overtime and mileage   
• The City shall promptly pay the Delta County Clerk & Recorder in full with-in thirty days unless 

arrangements have been made ahead of time 
• The City will need to supply the Clerk with contact information, including mailing address and electronic 

address for the Designated Election Official and any backup personnel if available 
 
15. CANCELLATION OF ELECTION:  An election may be cancelled when: 

• No later than twenty-five days before an election conducted as a coordinated election in November, and 
at any time prior to any other elections, a governing body may by resolution withdraw one or more ballot 
issues or ballot questions from the ballot 

• The ballot issues and ballot questions shall be deemed to have not been submitted and votes cast on 
the ballot issues and ballot questions shall either not be counted or shall be deemed invalid by action of 
the governing body 

• Any expenditure already incurred shall be the responsibility of the City in the event the election is 
cancelled 

 
16. VENUE: Venue for any dispute hereunder shall be in the District Court of Delta County.  
 
17. INDEMNIFICATION:  The City agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Clerk from any and all 

loss, costs, demands or actions, arising out of or related to any actions, error or omissions of the City in 
completing its responsibilities relating to the Coordinated Election. 

 
DELTA COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER   CITY OF DELTA 
 
______________________________________  ________________________________________ 
                      
 
DATE__________________________________  DATE_____________________________________ 
 
 
THIS AGREEMENT MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED TO THE DELTA COUNTY CLERK AND 
RECORDER BY CLOSE OF BUSINESS AUGUST 24, 2021. 
 



City of Delta Exhibit A
November 2, 2021 Coordinated Election

County Clerk Special District / Municipality

Accept Voter Registration

Any required notices to be published prior to 
Certification is the responsibility of the district

Prepare and Submit Mail Ballot Plan to the Secretary of 
State

Ballot Issue Notices-Collect written comments (45 
Days[If applicable]) 1-7-901(4)
Deliver Ballot Issue Notice to County Clerk (42 Days) 
C.R.S. 1-7-904

Appoint Election Judges
Program Ballot
Print Ballots
Hardware Testing
Public Logic and Accuracy Testing

Receive and Process returned Ballots

Election Day - Office Hours 7:00 A.M. to 7:00 P.M.
Risk Limiting Audit 
Canvass Election Returns 
Certify Election Results

Ballot Issue Notice - Only if there is a Tabor question. $1,500.00
Estimated Election Cost $8,700

Total Estimated Cost $10,200.00

Responsibilities

Legal Notices-Clerk will publish 20 Day Notice per 
C.R.S. 1-5-205

*Estimated costs reflects 5755 Active voters and 4 possible entities participating in the Coordianted Election. 
Cost may change depending on how many actual entities participate or if there is a statewide ballot question. 

Estimated Cost of Election
Election Cost Breakdown

Mail Ballot Issue Notice (30 Days) Art. X Sect 
1(7.5)(b)/C.R.S. 1-1-106(5)

Assemble & Mail ballot packets (22 Days) C.R.S. 1-7.5-
107(3)(a)

Certify Ballot Content to County Clerk (60 Days) C.R.S. 
1-5-203(3)(a)

Sign Intergovernmental Agreement (70 Days) C.R.S. 1-7-116(2) 



  
NOTICE OF THECOORDINATED ELECTION 

NOVEMBER 2, 2021 
DELTA COUNTY, COLORADO 

 
Ballots will be mailed the week October 11, 2021 to all active registered voters. 

 
Ballots will not forward so please make sure your mailing address is current. 

 
Ballots may be returned by U.S. Mail (affix .55¢ stamp) or may be dropped off at a designated drop off location. 

 
 

YOU CAN VERIFY, UPDATE YOUR ADDRESS, OR REGISTER TO VOTE AT www.govotecolorado.gov 
UP TO 8 DAYS PRIOR TO ELECTION DAY TO RECEIVE A BALLOT BY MAIL 

 
Sample ballots are available online at www.deltacounty.com 

 
 

Voter Service and Polling Centers 
 

Voter Service and Polling Center Locations 
In Person Voting, Mail Ballot Replacement & 24 Hour Drop Boxes 

*ADA accessible voting machines are available at any VSPC listed below. 
 

Delta Human Services - Roubideau Room 320 W. 5th St Delta Co 
Access Voter Service and Polling Center from the parking lot on Dodge Street 

Monday through Friday (Oct 25–Nov 1) 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 
Saturday (Oct 3) 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. 

Election Day (Nov 2) 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. 
 

North Fork Annex 
196 W Hotchkiss Ave, Hotchkiss Co 

Election Day (Nov 3) 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. 
 

 
24 Hour Ballot Drop Boxes – Available Starting Oct 11 

 
Delta Courthouse - 501 Palmer St, Delta 

Cedaredge Library – 180 SW 6th Ave, Cedaredge 
North Fork Annex - 196 W Hotchkiss Ave, Hotchkiss 

Paonia Town Hall – 214 Grand Ave, Paonia 
Town of Orchard City – 9661 2100 Rd, Austin Co 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 



ORDINANCE NO. 8, 2021 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO, 
AMENDING TITLE 3, TITLE 13, TITLE 15 AND TITLE 17, OF 
THE DELTA MUNICIPAL CODE DELETING REFERENCES 
TO THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODES AND REFERENCING 
THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES AND 
REFERENCES TO TYPES OF PERMITS, INPECTORS AND 
FEES 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Delta adopted the 2018 International Building Code and multiple 
other codes published by the International Code Council; and  
 
 WHEREAS, references to the Uniform Building Code are no longer applicable; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Delta has been approved by the State of Colorado to conduct our 
own electrical inspections; and 
 
 WHEREAS, fees should be set by City Council resolution rather than be included in the 
municipal code language for easier updating; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council finds the proposed recommendations to be appropriate and 
in the public interest. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
DELTA, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:       
  
Section 1.  Title 3 of the Delta Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows: 
 

3.04.290.A – The sales and use tax imposed by this Chapter upon construction materials 
utilized in construction projects for which a City building, plumbing or mechanical permit is 
required shall be collected in accordance with this Section. 
 
Section 2.  Title 13 of the Delta Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows: 
 

13.04.080 Specifications and standards.  The materials used and installation of all 
components of the City electric, water and sewer system, service lines and plumbing systems 
connected thereto and served thereby shall be in accordance with standards, regulations and 
specifications approved by the City, and in accordance with all City building, electrical and 
plumbing regulations and other applicable regulations.  Such City standards, specifications and 
regulations may include but not be limited to the installation, location, and type of material of 
water and sewer mains, electric lines, service lines, curb boxes, valves, corporation stops, meters, 
meter pits, meter yokes, and other fixtures and facilities.  All such facilities shall also comply 
with all applicable State and Federal regulations and The National Electric Safety Code. the State 
Adopted Electrical Code.  



13.0410.010 Purpose and Authority. (correct from 13.04.010; this is in Chapter 10, but 
states chapter 4) 

 
13.10.010.A.4  To provide that backflow prevention devices within structures, buildings, 

and appurtenant plumbing shall be regulated by the current edition of the adopted Uniform 
International Plumbing Code and the Colorado Cross-connection Handbook. 
 

13.10.050.D.8  All fire sprinkler systems shall conform to the applicable sections in the 
current edition of the Uniform International Plumbing Code.   
 
Section 3. Title 15 of the Delta Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows: 
 

15.04.090.A.2  Exterior mechanical equipment, including electrical transformers, shall 
either be incorporated in the overall form of the building or screened from view from any street 
by materials consistent with the landscaping, safety, the main building, and the National State 
Adopted Electrical Code.  

 
15.05.020.A.3 The mobile home shall be set upon supports along both sides no more than 

eight feet (8’) apart, center to center, or as per manufacturer’s specification.  Each support shall 
consist of two four inch by eight inch by sixteen inch (4” x  8” x  16”) concrete pad blocks, 
topped by additional concrete blocks placed with their long dimensions running perpendicular to 
the long dimensions of the pad blocks.  Pad blocks are not required if the supports rest upon a 
minimum six inch (6”) reinforced concrete slab.  The top of each support shall be capped by a 
two inch by eight inch by sixteen inch (2” x   8” x 16”) wood block, and wedges shall be used to 
insure a tight set up.  Alternate supports may be approved pursuant to Section 106 of the 
Uniform Building Code Section R104 International Building Code.  The Building Inspector may 
require a soils test and/or larger pad blocks or poured footers if soil conditions provide 
inadequate bearing capacity.  
 

15.05.020.A.8 Fire resistant skirting meeting City standards shall be installed within 60 
days of set up around the lower perimeter of the mobile home between the ground and the 
mobile home, completely enclosing all water and sewer connections.  Skirting shall be of 
materials suitable for exterior exposure and contact with the ground.  Permanent perimeter 
enclosures shall be constructed of materials as required by the Uniform International Building 
Code for typical foundation construction. 

 
15.20.010.A  No building permit shall be issued for any new construction in occupancy 

groups A through S, as defined in The Uniform International Building Code, unless plans for the 
installation of curb, gutter and sidewalk, designed and located in accordance with City 
specifications, have been submitted and approved; provided, however, in those cases where 
grade or other specifications have not been established for sidewalk, curb and gutter, if security 
is provided as required in Section 15.20.020, immediate construction need not be required.  
 

15.24.020.A The demolition site shall be properly protected by fences and other 
reasonable required safeguards as set forth in the current Uniform International Building Code.  
It shall also be posted prohibiting trespassing on the premises.  Demolition work may not 



commence until the City has inspected the fence and safeguards and approved them.  Such 
fencing and safeguards shall be maintained throughout the work.  
 

15.24.010.B. Applications for permits shall be made on forms provided by the City and 
shall be accompanied by a permit fee of $15.00 set by City Council. 
 

15.30.010 B. Applications for permits shall be on forms provided by the City and shall 
be accompanied by a permit fee in the following amount: $30.00 set by City Council. 
 

15.36.010.B. Applications for moving permits shall be made on forms provided by the 
City, shall be submitted no later than five days in advance, and shall be accompanied by a permit 
fee in the amount of $10.00 set by City Council and evidence of notification to Delta Montrose 
Electric Association, the telephone company, and the CATV company. 
 

15.60.030.B. Accompanying such application shall be application fee in the amount of 
$50 set by City Council. 
 
Section 4. 
 

17.04.040     A-1 District. Title 17 of the Delta Municipal Code is hereby amended as 
follows: 

 
17.04.040.D.1 – Both site built and factory built housing shall be constructed in 

compliance with applicable provisions of Chapters 15.04 or 15.05 of the Delta Municipal Code, 
shall be permanently attached to a permanent foundation, shall have brick, wood, masonry, 
stucco or cosmetically equivalent exterior surfaces, shall have a minimum width and length of 
not less than 20’ each, and a minimum eave overhang of 12 inches.  Provided, however, if a 
lawfully existing factory built or site built structure is determined by the City to be unsafe 
pursuant to §102 of the Uniform International Building Code, or substantially substandard with 
respect to current provisions of the building, plumbing, mechanical, fire and electrical coeds, it 
may, if removed from the premises, be replaced by a site built or factory built house which meets 
all of the above minimum criterial other than the width and length and eave overhandg 
requirements.  
       
Section 5.   In the event that any provision of these amendments to the Delta Municipal Code is, 
for any reason, deemed to be unlawful or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall, to the 
fullest extent reasonably possible, be construed to maintain their validity and enforceability.   
 
 ADOPTED ON FIRST READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED THIS ______ DAY 
OF ______________, 2021. 
       ____________________________________ 
       Mayor 
ATTEST:  
 
_____________________________ 
City Clerk 



 
 
 ADOPTED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED 
THIS _____ DAY OF ________________, 2021 
 
 
        ______________________________ 
        Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________ 
City Clerk 



 
 

 
 

To:   City Council   
From:  Shay Coburn, Community Development Manager  
Date:  August 17, 2021 
Subject:  Cost Recovery and Permit Plan Review Fees    
 

Background 

During the June 8 Council meeting, staff presented a handful of proposed code updates. Council 
directed staff to work with the Commission on a few of the topics. Two of which included cost 
recovery for subdivisions and permit plan check fees. Staff discussed these topics with the 
Commission at two separate meetings. Below is their feedback and recommendations.  

 

Summary and Planning Commission Recommendations  

16.04.140 Cost Recovery – in part this sections says, “The subdivider shall reimburse the City for 
all out-of-pocket costs incurred during review of the subdivision, including legal fees, postage, 
notice and publishing costs, map costs, inspection, engineering fees, etc., plus 10% to cover 
overhead and administration.”  

Feedback from the Commission:  

x Follow the code as it is currently written.  
x Ensure fees are as predictable as possible: explain potential costs up front, provide 

estimates. 
x Consider flat fees which include a limit, then fees could go up from there. 

 

Resolution No. 20, 2019: in part this resolution says:  

Plan Review Fees.  When submittal documents are required by the Building Code, a plan 
review fee shall be paid at the time of submitting the submittal documents for plan review.  
Said plan review fee shall be 65 percent (65%) of the building permit fee as calculated per Table 
1A. 



 
 

 
 

The plan review fees specified in this Section are separate fees from the permit fees and 
are in addition to the permit fees. 

When submittal documents are incomplete or changed so as to require additional plan 
review or when the project involves deferred submittal items, an additional plan review fee shall 
be charged at the rate shown in Table 1B. 

Table 1A – Building Permit Fees 

TOTAL VALUATION FEE 
$1.00 to $500.00 $23.50 

$500.01 to $2,000.00 $23.50 for the first $500.00 plus $3.05 for each additional $100.00, or 
fraction thereof, to and including $2,000.00 

$2,000.01 to $25,000.00 $69.25 for the first $2,000.00 plus $14.00 for each additional $1,000.00, or 
fraction thereof, to and including $25,000.00 

$25,000.01 to $50,000.00 $391.25 for the first $25,000.00 plus $10.10 for each additional $1,000.00, 
or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000.00 

$50,000.01 to $100,000.00 $643.75 for the first $50,000 plus $7.00 for each additional $1,000.00, or 
fraction thereof , to and including $100,000.00 

$100,000.01 to $500,000.00 $993.75 for the first $100,000.00 plus $5.60 for each additional $1,000.00, 
or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000.00 

$500,000.01 to $1,000,000.00 $3,233.75 for the first $500,000.00 plus $4.75 for each additional $1,000.00, 
or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000.00 

$1,000,000.01 and up $5,608.75 for the first $1,000,000.00 plus $3.15 for each additional 
$1,000.00, or fraction thereof 

 

  



 
 

 
 

Table 1B – Other Building Permit Fees 

OTHER INSPECTIONS / PERMIT TYPES / COSTS FEE 
Inspections outside of normal business hours (minimum charge – two hours) $47.00 per hour* 

Re-inspections $30.00 flat fee 

Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated (minimum charge - ½ hour) $47.00 per hour* 

Use of outside consultants for plan checking, inspections, or both Actual Costs** 

Residential Re-roof $25.00 flat fee 

Commercial Re-roof Based on Total Valuation 

Plan Review Fee, if required 65% of Permit Fee 

Additional plan review due to changes, additions, revisions (min. charge - ½ hour) $47.00 per hour* 

Use Tax – Per § 3.04.290 of the City of Delta Municipal Code 3% of cost of materials 

*Or the total hourly cost to the jurisdiction, whichever is the greatest.  This cost shall include supervision, 
overhead, equipment, hourly wages, and fringe benefits of the employees involved. 

**Actual costs include administrative and overhead costs. 
 

Feedback from the Commission:  

x Ensure fees are as predictable as possible: explain potential for additional review fees 
up front, provide estimates. 

x Continue to provide building permit checklists to help applicants submit complete 
applications. 

x Provide pre review of applications through designated “counter time” or something 
similar where applicants can ask questions. 

x Charge for additional plan review for resubmittals and reject incomplete plans.  

Note: We may want to revisit the hourly rate. Since this may require a new resolution, staff 
would like to include some other clean up and clarification items.  

 

  



 
 

 
 

Staff Recommendation 

Cost recovery: Ensure all new applicants under Title 16 sign an acknowledgement form upon 
application so they are aware they will be required to reimburse the City for the City Attorney’s 
or contracted Engineering time spent on their application. Staff will continue to do as much as 
possible in-house before using Attorney and Engineering time. Consider a comprehensive 
update of application fees in another year to be able to charge flat fees. This time will allow the 
collection of data.  

Permit plan check fees: Staff will continue to work with applicants to share as much information 
as possible up front in an effort to get proper and complete plans. Staff will communicate with 
applicants that they will be charged extra for additional plan reviews/resubmittals thus 
encouraging complete submittals from the start. See attached resolution to replace Resolution 
No. 20, 2019 to remove the City’s ability to charge the applicant actual costs for plan review if 
above the standard rate and instead charge for additional plan review bases on an established 
hourly rate or actual cost, whichever is greater. This new resolution also includes other clean up 
and clarification items.   



Resolution No. 12, 2021 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DELTA, 
COLORADO SETTING BUILDING AND LAND USE FEES 

 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DELTA, COLORADO, 
as follows: 
 
Section 1. Building and Other Fees. 

1. Fees shall be assessed in accordance with the provisions of this section. 
 

2. Building Permit Fees.  The fee for each permit shall be as set forth in Table 1A. 
 

The value or valuation shall be provided by the applicant. The value to be used in 
computing the building permit and building plan review fees shall be the total value 
of all construction work for which the permit is issued, as well as all finish work, 
painting, roofing, electrical, plumbing, heating, air conditioning, elevators, fire-
extinguishing systems, and any other permanent equipment. If in the opinion of the 
Building Official the value or valuation is under estimated, it shall be determined 
by the most recently adopted Valuation Table.  

 
3. Plan Review Fees shall be set forth in table 1B.   

A. The plan review fee shall be paid at the time of submitting the submittal 
documents for plan review.   

B. The plan review fees specified in this Section are separate fees from the 
permit fees and are in addition to the permit fees. 

C. When submittal documents are incomplete or changed so as to require 
additional plan review or when the project involves deferred submittal 
items, an additional plan review fee shall be charged at the rate shown in 
Table 1B. 

 
4. Expiration of Plan Review.  Applications for which no permit is issued within 180 

days following the date of application shall expire by limitation, and plans and other 
data submitted for review may thereafter be returned to the applicant or destroyed 
by the Building Official.  The Building Official may extend the time for action by 
the applicant for a period not exceeding 180 days on request by the applicant 
showing that circumstances beyond the control of the applicant have prevented 
action from being taken.  No application shall be extended more than once.  In order 
to renew action on an application after expiration, the applicant shall resubmit plans 
and pay a new plan review fee. 
 

  



TABLE 1A – BUILDING PERMIT FEES 
 
TOTAL VALUATION FEE 

$1.00 to $500.00 $23.50 

$500.01 to $2,000.00 $23.50 for the first $500.00 plus $3.05 for each additional $100.00, or 
fraction thereof, to and including $2,000.00 

$2,000.01 to $25,000.00 $69.25 for the first $2,000.00 plus $14.00 for each additional $1,000.00, or 
fraction thereof, to and including $25,000.00 

$25,000.01 to $50,000.00 $391.25 for the first $25,000.00 plus $10.10 for each additional $1,000.00, or 
fraction thereof, to and including $50,000.00 

$50,000.01 to $100,000.00 $643.75 for the first $50,000 plus $7.00 for each additional $1,000.00, or 
fraction thereof , to and including $100,000.00 

$100,000.01 to $500,000.00 $993.75 for the first $100,000.00 plus $5.60 for each additional $1,000.00, or 
fraction thereof, to and including $500,000.00 

$500,000.01 to $1,000,000.00 $3,233.75 for the first $500,000.00 plus $4.75 for each additional $1,000.00, 
or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000.00 

$1,000,000.01 and up $5,608.75 for the first $1,000,000.00 plus $3.15 for each additional 
$1,000.00, or fraction thereof 

 
 

TABLE 1B – OTHER  FEES 
 

OTHER PERMITS / INSPECTIONS / COSTS FEE 
Inspections outside of normal business hours (minimum charge two hours) $47.00 per hour* 
Re-inspections $30.00 flat fee 
Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated (minimum charge ½ hour) $47.00 per hour* 
Use of outside consultants for inspections Actual costs** 

Plan review, when required by the International Code 65% of permit fee per 
Table 1A 

Plan review for duplicate building of one that has already been reviewed $100.00 
Additional plan review due to changes, additions, revisions (min. charge - ½ hour) $47.00 per hour* 
Residential re-roof, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the International 
Codes $25.00 flat fee 

Commercial re-roof Based on total valuation 
per Table 1A 

Sign permit (building permit fee separate, if applicable), notwithstanding anything 
to the contrary in the International Codes $25.00 flat fee  

Demolition permit, see § 15.24 of the City of Delta Municipal Code  $15.00 
Building moving permit, see § 15.36 of the City of Delta Municipal Code $10.00 
Excavation permit, see § 15.30 of the City of Delta Municipal Code $30.00 
Floodplain development permit. see § 15.56 of the City of Delta Municipal Code  $100.00 
Legislated vested property rights, see § 15.60 of the City of Delta Municipal Code $50.00 
Use Tax – Per § 3.04.290 of the City of Delta Municipal Code 3% of cost of materials 
*Or the total hourly cost to the jurisdiction, whichever is the greatest.  This cost shall include supervision, 

overhead, equipment, hourly wages, and fringe benefits of the employees involved. 
**Actual costs include hard cost incurred by the City in addition to 10% for administrative and overhead 
costs. 

 



Section 2. Electrical and Solar Permit Fees 
1. General. 

A. Electrical Fees are based on either RESIDENTIAL (Table 2A) or ALL 
OTHER FEES (Table 2B), are subject to review, and may be adjusted as 
necessary.  Fees are set in accordance with C.R.S. § 12-115-121(2)(a). 

B. If a permit is not filed in advance of the commencement of an installation, 
the inspection fee will be double as prescribed in C.R.S. § 12-115-121(3). 

C. Temporary construction meters require a separate permit application from 
any other activity. 

 
2. Electrical Permit Fees.  The fee for each permit, except as otherwise specified, shall 

be as set forth in Table 2A or 2B. 
 
The value or valuation shall be provided by the applicant. The value to be used in 
computing the building permit and building plan review fees shall be the total value 
of all construction work for which the permit is issued, as well as all finish work, 
painting, roofing, electrical, plumbing, heating, air conditioning, elevators, fire-
extinguishing systems, and any other permanent equipment. If in the opinion of the 
Building Official the value or valuation is under estimated, it shall be determined 
by the most recently adopted Valuation Table.  
 

3. Solar Permit Fees.  The fee for each permit, except as otherwise specified, shall be 
as set forth in Table 1A based on total valuation.  However, when the plan review 
fee and permit fee exceeds the amounts in Table 2C, the fees in Table 2C shall be 
used. 

  
4. Plan Review Fees.  When submittal documents are required by the Building Code, 

a plan review fee shall be paid at the time of submitting the submittal documents 
for plan review.  Said plan review fee shall be 65 percent (65%) of the permit fee 
as calculated per Table 2A, 2B or 2C. 
 
The plan review fees specified in this Section are separate fees from the permit fees 
and are in addition to the permit fees. 

 
5. Use Tax.  If a building permit is attached to the applicable address with valuation 

of electrical/solar work included in that building permit, use tax will not be charged. 
 

 
  



Table 2A – RESIDENTIAL ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES 
 

UNIT AREA FEE 
Equal to or less than 1,000 square feet $100.00 
1,001 to 1,500 square feet $140.00 
1,501 to 2,000 square feet $180.00 

Greater than 2,000 square feet $180.00 + ($8.00 per each additional 100 square feet 
or fraction thereof) 

Example - 2,235 square feet: First 2,000 square feet = $180.00; 235 square feet/100 = 2.35 rounded to 3 
Total FEE:  $180.00 + (3 x $8.00) = $204.00 

Service change, other minor electrical installations $100.00 
Use Tax – Per § 3.04.290 of the City of Delta 
Municipal Code 3% of cost of materials 

 
Table 2B – COMMERCIAL/OTHER ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES 

This table includes some residential installations not based on square footage (not living area, i.e., 
garage, shop, etc.).  Except for mobile homes and mobile/travel home parks, permit fee shall be 
computed on the dollar value of the electrical installation, including materials and labor. 
 

AREA FEE 
Equal to or less than 2,000 square feet $100.00 

Greater than 2,000 square feet 
Base fee of $100.00 + ($8.00 
per 1,000 square feet or 
fraction thereof) 

Example - 5,150 square feet: 5,150 square feet/1,000 = 5.15 rounded to 6 
Total FEE:  $100.00 + (6 x $8.00) = $148.00 

OTHER ELECTRICAL FEE 
Mobile/manufactured/modular/travel homes (each unit) $100.00 
Temporary power/construction meter permit $50.00 
Service change, other minor electrical installations  $100.00 
Plan review, if required 65% of permit fee 
Additional plan review due to changes, additions, revisions (min. charge - ½ 
hour) $47.00 per hour* 

Inspections outside of normal business hours (minimum charge – two hours) $47.00 per hour* 
Re-inspections $30.00 flat fee 
Use tax – Per § 3.04.290 of the City of Delta Municipal Code 3% of cost of materials 

 
 

TABLE 2C – SOLAR PERMIT FEES 
 

OTHER SOLAR FEE 
Residential plan review - $195.00 maximum Residential - $500.00 maximum 

Commercial plan review - $395.00 maximum 

Commercial - $1000.00 maximum (or 
actual cost incurred by the City for 
issuing the permit if greater than 
$1000.00) 

Use Tax – Per § 3.04.290 of the City of Delta Municipal Code 3% of cost of materials 



Section 3. Mechanical Permit Fees 
1. Plan Review Fees.  When submittal documents are required by the Building Code, 

a plan review fee shall be paid at the time of submitting the submittal documents 
for plan review.  Said plan review fee shall be 65 percent (65%) of the building 
permit fee as calculated per Table 3A. 
 
The plan review fees specified in this Section are separate fees from the permit fees 
and are in addition to the permit fees. 

 
2. Use Tax.  If a building permit is attached to the applicable address with valuation 

of mechanical work included in that building permit, use tax will not be charged. 
 
 

TABLE 3A – MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES 
 

MECHANICAL PERMIT FEE 
Multiply mechanical valuation by a constant 0.0075 $50.00, minimum fee 
Plan review, if required 65% of permit fee 
Use tax – Per § 3.04.290 of the City of Delta Municipal Code 3% of cost of materials 

 
 
Section 4. Mobile Home and Travel Home Fees 

1. General. 
A. A separate electrical permit shall be required through the City of Delta for 

siting a mobile home. 
B. Separate permits for plumbing and gas piping shall be completed through 

the State for siting a mobile home. 
C. When moving a mobile home through Delta City limits, a Building Moving 

Permit Application shall be submitted at least five (5) days before the 
requested move date. 

 
  

TABLE 4A – MOBILE HOME AND TRAVEL HOME FEES 
 

MOBILE HOME AND TRAVEL HOME FEE 
Permit for placing mobile home on non-permanent foundation  $50.00 
Travel and mobile home park development  $250.00 + $10.00 per space 
Travel and mobile home park license change of ownership $10.00 per space 
Use tax – Per C.R.S. § 39-26-721(1), 52% of bill-of-sale costs 
of home taxable 3% (on 52% of bill-of-sale) 

Use tax – Per § 3.04.290 of the City of Delta Municipal Code 3% of cost of materials 
 
  



Section 5. Fire Code Fees 
1. General. 

A. When a building or other permit application requires the services of the Fire 
Code Official, the fees in Table 5A shall be added, as applicable. 

B. Fees assessed per current City of Delta adopted International Codes. 
 

TABLE 5A – FIRE CODE FEES 
 

NEW BUILDING PLAN REVIEW 
CLEARANCE FOR BUILDING PERMIT  FEE 

Up to 5,000 square feet $150.00 flat fee 
$75.00 per inspection 

Over 5,000 square feet $150.00 flat fee plus $0.04/sq ft > 5,000 sq. ft. 
$75.00 per inspection 

TENANT FINISH/REMODEL PLAN REVIEW 
AND CLEARANCE FOR BUILDING PERMIT  FEE 

Up to 200 square feet  $50.00 flat fee (includes inspections) 

Over 200 square feet and up to 10,000 square feet $100.00 flat fee 
$75.00 per inspection 

Over 10,000 square feet Same fees as NEW BUILDING 
FIRE ALARM PLAN REVIEW  FEE 

System modification $50.00 flat fee for up to 5 devices 
$75.00 per inspection 

Fire slarm system $150.00 plus $2.00 per device 
$75.00 per inspection 

FIRE SPRINKLER PLAN REVIEW  FEE 

System modification $50.00 flat fee for up to 20 heads 
$75.00 per inspection 

Fire sprinkler $150.00 plus $2.00 per head 
$75.00 per inspection 

Underground fire line $200.00 per permit with building clearance 
(includes a maximum of 3 inspections) 

MISCELLANEOUS  FEE 
Miscellaneous reviews $75.00 per hour  
Extra inspections $75.00  
Hood extinguishing systems, spray booths/spray 
finishing and alternative fire suppression systems  

$150.00, $75.00 per inspection  

Fireworks stands for consumer fireworks permit $150.00, $75.00 per inspection  
Fireworks permit for public displays  $200.00, $75.00 per inspection  
C02 permit for carbonated drink dispensers  $25.00, $75.00 per inspection  
Emergency responder radio communication  $150.00, includes inspection  
Hazardous materials and extraction facilities plan review  $75.00 per hour, $75.00 per inspection  

 
 
  



Section 6. Investigation Fees:  Work Without a Permit 
1. Investigation.  Whenever any work for which a permit is required by City Codes 

has been commenced without first obtaining said permit, a special investigation 
shall be made before a permit may be issued for such work. 

 
2. Fee.  An investigation fee, in addition to the permit fee, shall be collected whether 

or not a permit is then or subsequently issued.  The investigation fee shall be equal 
to the amount of the permit fee required by this Resolution the same as the 
minimum fee set forth in Tables 1A, 1B, 2A, 2B, 2C, 3A, and 4A.  The payment of 
such investigation fee shall not exempt any person from compliance with all other 
provisions of the applicable Codes nor from any penalty described by law. 

 
Section 7. Fee Refunds and Re-Inspections. 

1. Fee Refunds.  The Building Official may authorize refunding any fee paid 
hereunder which was erroneously paid or collected. 
 
The Building Official may authorize refunding of not more than 80 percent (80%) 
of the permit fee paid when no work has been done under a permit issued in 
accordance with applicable Codes. 
 
The Building Official may authorize refunding of not more than 80 percent (80%) 
of the plan review fee paid when an application for a permit for which a plan review 
fee has been paid is withdrawn or canceled before any plan reviewing is done. 
 
The Building Official shall not authorize refunding of any fee paid except on 
written application filed by the original permittee not later than 180 days after the 
date of the fee payment. 
 

2. Re-Inspections.  In instances where re-inspection fees have been assessed, no 
additional inspection of the work will be performed until the required fees have 
been paid. 

 
Section 8. Subdivision and Land Use Fees.  
 

TYPE FEE 
Boundary line adjustment  $250.00 
Lot split $250.00 
Minor subdivision $250.00 
Replat/plat amendment $250.00 
Sketch plan $100.00 + $10.00 per lot 
Preliminary plat $500.00 + $20.00 per lot 
Final plat  $250.00 + $10.00 per lot 
Annexation/disconnection  $250.00 
Conditional use or change in non-conforming use $200.00 
Variance  $200.00 
Amendments and additions to the zoning map $300.00 
Site development No fee 



 
 
 
ADOPTED this _____ day of ____________________, 2021. 

 
 
 
 
       ___________________________________ 
       Mayor  
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Clerk 
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